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PRETACE.

Tt was i 1876 that Dr Bhagvinldl Indidj showed me Ins rubbings and cloth copres of the
Nepil inscrzptions which he had collected during a Journey to the valley, underialen at the
expense of the Junigadh Darbdr, for the late Dr Bhikt Dijy, and which had remamed 10 hus hands
after that gentleman’s desth As soon as T had convinced myself of the greaf 1mportance of these
mserptions for the lustory of Nepil and Indi, I offered my assistance 1w preparing them
for publication, and asked Dr. J Burgess to accept them for the Indign Anfiquary The

t1 of the f: les made, however, nn immediate realisation of my wish

possible I then petitioned the G t of Bombay, requesting that a special grant
mght be mzde to Dr Burgess for the purpose Acceding to my priyer, the Government
sanctioned, with that hberality which 1t has ever shown an the furtherance of Orental studies,
1 sum from the savings in the fund destined for the search for Sanshrit MSS At the same
time I addressed a request for express pormussion to publish these mseriptions to the Junigadh
Darbir (through the Politieal Agent of Kithiivid) and privately to Mr Vitthal Bhad Lid the
1epresentative of Dr Bhiu D i, because Dr Bhagvinlil very properly desired to have a clear
tatle to dispose of the documents according to tus ibing  Tlus permussion was reidily granted,
and tho Junizadh Durbir generonsty promised o further grant towards the publication, 1n case
1t shiould be requred ¢

After those preliminaries had been Tuded, the pr of the twenty f: les of
the older mscriptions was undertaken in 1878 by Mr W Griggs, of Pechliam  In 1879 and
1880 I prepared, m cousultation with Dr Bhagvilil, according to ks ortgnal paper m
Gujaratl, the transt and abstracts of the p as well as the griater portion of the
Conywiderations on the Chronology of Nepil —The former appeared in the Augest number of the
Tnan Antiquary of 1880 (Vol IX*pp 163195) The compl of the Cons:d was

prevented by iny illness and subsequent retorement from India i September 1880, and though
T wos m possesnon of Dr Bhegviclds Pty varons g rade B L

for mc to resume the work until this yewr  Wath respeet to tho translations of the mscriptions
my position hay buen morely that of wn mterpreter, and I have done nothing beyond rendering
Dr Bhagvmlids Gujariti version as futhfully as posuble As regards tho *Considerations [
have exeressed a greater influence not only 1n the arrangement of tho subject matter, but also
n nodifymg somo of T Bhagviinli's onginal opimons  Thus 1t was, 1t my suggestion, that
berefored the dates of Minndéva nnd Vasantasina to the Vilrsma ern wstead of
to the $1ka cra, n3he hid dono at irst I have also cut down the estont of bis paper whicl
contamed o discussion on the darh period of the hustory of Nepd from the muddle of the
oghih to tho begmmng of the cloventh century as well as on tho list dynastics re;ud

wg whih inseriptions 17.23 contun much valuable information Al thit e be sud
regarding the later lustory of Nepil 1s contunel i Mr € Bundallx sdmurible Historicl
Introluction to the Carshriige Cittlogue, where not only Dr Bhagvenlils inseriptions

It 8 good many docameats smaccessble to um havo been carefally wihsel  Another
Tong discusson on the Maunkhan  dynsty, which the omgimal paper e ntwins has been
sontenliat altered ant greatly condenscd in note 3 to the table of the Lick bkav: hings

For the fariliies grven to lum m Nepal D Bhagrinlil desires to acknonledge his obltratun

to the Honomble R1jr Siva Pracada, of Benares who obtuned for him frop T M Grbbon,
e, Minager of the Bign estate, an antroduction to i Jung Babi«dur

G BUHLLRE

Vienna, Norember 1884



INSCRIPTIONS FROM ‘NEPAL

Ao 1 —dn ingery b of Mina lera, dated Sasnat 386

Tris insersplion 18 tnoused on tho Joser pattof a brohen pillae placed to the loft of the deor
> the templo of Chiingu Nardyana,' about five miles to the north ewst of Eabmindu  The
pilfar 13 about twenty fiet lugh without the capital Its Jower hufis sqoare, hif of the
apper part 13 octagonal, hagher up 1t becomes sisteen-cornered, and finally round  Ongoally
t was erowned by a lotus capatal sormonnted by n Garnda, abouf four feet ligh, shaped hbe a
winged man kneclmg ononekner The workmanship is very good and thafigare shews the
ﬂomnw locks, which ocenr frequently on the sculptures of the G npta perod  The weight
of the Garnda scems to hate boen the cause of the pilar’s fall from ats old base wluclx I
still to bo seen Just opposite the door of the temple, where namerous frgments of ifs capital
und of the Garuda also arelying about  Afterits All aroyal physici, cafled Chakrapind abond
twenty yc'u-s'ngo had o new capital made fort, consisting of « glt lotas and n Chal ra, wnd
put 1t up in 1ts present pesition  In downg so the Vaud neglected to addanewbase  Hosmiply
planted the mllar in the ground  Hence a portwon of the mseriphon, which 131nascd on threo
sides of the squarelower partof the pillir, hasbeen buried i the earth  In spito of my entreaticsthe
priest at Chinga Nariyana wonld not allow me to lay the butied lincs bare I kave, therefore,
been obliged to present the inseription m 4 mutitod form

The form of the letters agrees ¢xactly with that of tho Gupta mserptigns  They aro
clearly and sharply mesed  With the exeeption of the first part the “preservipion 13 good
The langnage 13 Sanshnt, and exeepting tho twd first lines the wholo 151n vér<o  The num
bers of the verses aro marhed by the ancient figures
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T anslation

On the Brst day of the bright balf of the montk Jyeshiha of Samvat 380 wlik the moon
slood 1n the constellation Rolimi 1n the excellent Muhiirta called Alluyt ®

1 Han conquers, whose resplendent Leautifel broad and lugh chest 15 marhed by the
Snvatsn whose lotns arms shed ridiance, who inerdases the happiness of bis worshippers
who 15 constantly busy with the machme for movmg the threo worlds who 1s
eternal, who dwells on Doladri “and who1s warslupped by tho iamortals

2 There was & hang called Vyishadeyv s who by Ins valoor and wealth lessened
trouble,® who was ncomparnble and prosperons becauso he kept lus word  As the sun s
eneweled by bnlhant rays so ke was surrounded by hw learned, proud, constant, faraous and
obedient sons

8 His som was trathful kng Sanlaraddva whoso country prospered who was
nconguerabla w batile by lus enevues and wha gaxe Thrangh valonr presents
hononrs bestowed (on his servonts) and riches, he gamed great fame comparalle to a lion

he protected the earth througk approved nimsters

t  His son also allustmons Jing Dharmad ov a who hnow the most excellent doctrnne

works who was nghicous, virtnons fond of modesty possessed of excellent qualities
according to the hereditary law a great hngdom

5—6

7  But that king s fathfal wife, Queen R ¢jyavats by mame was doubtless leavenly
$r, who lad followed (her husbang into tlus world) ® From her was born ilustrious kang
Munadeva whose course of I fe m tlus world 15 usblamable, und who always gladdens the
world by Jus beanty Like the autnmnnl moon

8 \ Approaching and sighmg deeply 1er cyes filled with tears sho (Ruyjavati) ailcc
twnately spohe to her son  with fanltering sceents  Alss, my chihl thy father 1s gone to

9 red "G TGy ® Tho duy e dos 4Nl nto Gftren Mablrtas tlo¢ Lth Fai [ is Alhy t
M Dalun or Dolapariats 12 th o mame of te Ix on wli oh the temla of Ll nusraying s ¢ tug
e meanmng of th s thiedpada ym\m‘\!’ 38 thnt lus wealth sud valour wads Ius eocuwea kcﬂv nuet and
thas i = 0¥ And has snby cts tronl les werr g nall
* 130tubly the jreceting  reo 8 contamod on Jdentsfication of (b kg ® 1t Vwsbyn.



4 INSCRIPTIONS TROM NLPAL.

“hoaven  As thy father 18 now dead, why preserve my uscless hfo ! Reygn thou, dear son,
4o day, even, I follow my husband on kus road

9 “Of whabuse nre the fetters of hope that are lengthened for enjoyment’®, snd that brad
“mg to o Mdowed hfe 1 a world mmilar to a lymz dream ® I will depart”” Winlo thus,
forsooth, she was resolved, her sad son reveresbally pressed her feet with hus head, and
anxionsly spoke thus to ber,

10 ““Whatarejoys to we,what the pleasures of hfe when I am parted from thes ! Fixet I
“will give np my hfe, thereafter thon mayst go hence tobeaven ” Thus she stood hike & snared
brird, firmly bound by the word honds, that, mixed with tears, lay 1 (his) mouth

11 Then together with her virtnons son she performed the Jast mies for her own
Irusband . . . .

13 The prmee (Mdnadera), whoso strength 1s known to (fus) enemics, though they aro
clever 1 the use of weapons of offence gnd defence,~swhose armis beantifnl and lovely,**
whose complexion 15 pure and byght o burmsbed pgold,—whose shounlder 13 strong,—
whase eyes rvel {n Leauty) fall blown blue Jotuses,—who 18 vimbly an mearnation of
Cupd, o festivnl of dalhance for the fair ones, (spol ¢ thus fo kes mother)

14 “My father adorned the enrth with beautrfal lugh namg (millars of victory, Tesem
“bling) suenficial pillars  Here I stand mtanted 1 the 1ites of the battle saemfice offured by
 Kshatriyas  Quickly Ishall depart on an expedition to the Last, to crush my foes  (There)
* T shall astal such princes as will remam obedient to me ™

15

Thus the hang {spele and) bowmg to Jus mother, whose sorrew fled, ho contumod (12
s wase)

*Mother, I cannot pay the debt due to my father by pure anstenties, bnt
#1 shall attain thns end, worshippmng Ius feet by trnc and rghily performed feats of arms ™

Then the Jang recewved the consent of his overjoyed rother,

16 Andho ect out ou the road to the Tost  Daving reduced to cbedienco those rogush
fendal chuefls of the Tast from whose lLicads bent m prostration the diadoms full, tho prisee,
ke o fearless Lion with thich and bristling manc (efurnsd) thence, and marched to tho
Western distnicts

- 17 Hearing there of thie evil doings of o clueftain, shaking lus head and slowly touclung
e arm that (in etrength) resembled au olephant’s truuk, ha proudly epoke (thus)
“7f ho does not come at my command, then he will be conquerad Ly my valour What 18
tho nse of saying much ? Shortly I tell (Jsm) m tho words of the Creator

"
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i Transiafion

i Samvat 413 By the favour of the fueb of thie Nnstrionshang Min 2 d & va, a pore-mnded
{(mwn) calied Jayavarmanlhas erccted 1 Langy, hnown m the world of men, as Jayes
“vara for the nelfare of the people and of the king A permament endowment'* has been
assigned for (defraying the expenses) of the occastonal worslup’? of tins worstupfal Inugn
No 8 —dn wmscreption (f lang Vasanlascra, dated Sainal 435
Tlus mseniption 18 1mmsed on & narrow oblong slab of sandstone abont six feet igh witha
'semiewculwr top, adorned by o rehievo showing » Chahm and two Sankbas  Tho stone hes
ner the stactuary of Lmgal Dess, not far from the templo of Jash, Ingantol Katmindd
The mseription ongmally contrwed twenty thres bines, the greater part of wilueh hag
however been destroyed by the mflucnee of ram and weather  The remainmg letters are vory
distinet and well cut, and show the formsof the Gupta period  The langrage 1s Sansknt
Transcript
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Translateon

O Had! bromManagrihatthelordani gkathing thedlnstious Vasantns ena,

* who meditates ou the fect of the Wluctrions lord and great hug Bap pa (m riearnat on of) the

supreme deity,”-—whose Trithant fame has cxprodid as a flower through las darsun + policy,
compassiwon liberahty, affabibty, holmesa and valour —heng 1n good lenith
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No 4 —dAn wsenplion dated Samal 535 y
¢ Qg A broken slafc slab, Iymg i & strect of Lugantal, Kdtwindu, nett to some sion
smeared Wit TEd puany
Qperacters,—Gnpta but the carved stroke of tho medsal « 18 drawn dcePer dovn MWF;
the Tned tnd the Ieft hand stroke of the va becomes round  Presorvation bad  Greator pv
defaced, aud Beven or exght Lines at the top aro lost
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A trinslabion of the un part of thig msonption 13 1mpossible 1, qpp S Lowever, tha
Lrofers to the grant of a prece of land, the boundnries of which wore gocuretoly dosenbod
n ho last hines whieh are iolerably well proserved, the Jang declarc® i determination
o puﬂﬂh persons mterfering with the donces  We also learn from lines 17 and 18 thot tho
Jutshs oF exeenttvo ofheer was Prince Vihroma senas, ond the date gho feventh day of the
,,,bht Lalf of Srivann Samvat 355
Ny & —Anvwsereplion of Sevadera . "

On 8 broken glab of bard sandstono fixed an » wall near o boll af [ugids Nilkanth,'* near
o Sinpuri hyl, five miles notth of Ritmandn  Thochsracters closely Tesctuble thoso of
\h Preoeding mscopiion The languago 1s Sanshnt
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Translabion

Hul} From Minngrihe Thelustrions Jordand great hing S1v 4 e ya—who s the
abode of all good gualities such as learming pobey, modesty bravery constancy and herowsm,
who 35 the banner of the Lichehavracs, bemgan good health addresses grectmgto all the
endivators residing m according to thewr mnl, and gives (#esc) orders Bo it known to
you that I, bemg advized for your welfare by the llnstrions great fondal chefAmsuvarman,
who has destroyed the power of all (#y) enemes by s heroie mnjesty, obtawned by wictorses 1
nmnerons hand to-hand fights ~—whoso braliant fame gamed by the trouble of properly protect-
g {my) subjects pervades the umverse . *°

Ao G~—TInscription of Ameyvarmar, dated Sritarsha Sarwat 3t

Tins imseription 1§ meised on o sfab of sandstone m the neighbourhood of a large willags,
called Bungmaty, four miles to the south of Kntmanda between the mvers Nyekhu and
Vagmat! Its sculptored top shows Bauddha symbols, vz, the wheel of the law between
two deer The stone hes ordinanly bumed m o field to the east of the willage and s
taken out every twelve yenrs on the occasion of a great festival (raffiayéfraj of Avaldki.
tésvara™ at Bungmall The reason of this custor 18 not known [ found considerablo
dificalty m obtaning a sight of the stone, though T had an oxder from the Nepalese Government

The characters oro the samo a3 those of the p ding two p Regarding tho ers
m wiich 1t 13 dated, an explanation will be given below
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Translation
Hal' From Minagriha Tho lastrious lordand grea.t Tang $1v2Q o v a—who s the
abodo of all good qualities such as 1 pohey, modesty, bravery, tancy and heroism,

who 13 the banner of the Liic hehavarace, bangin good heultb addresses greetmgtoall the
tullivators resding m according fo thew rank, and gives (these) orders  Bo 1¢ knovwn to
you that I, bemng advised for your wclfare by the dlustrions great feudal ciefA msuvarman,
who has destroyed the power of all (my) cnenues by his herowe magesty, oblamed By victories m
namerons hand to-band Sghts,—whoso brallunt famo gamed by the trouble of properly protect-
mg {my) sabjects, pervades the umversa . *°
No & -—Inscription of Amewrarman, dated Srikarsha Saiwat 84

Thas mseription 15 ncised on g, slab of sandstono 1o the neighbonrbood of 4 large willage,
elled Bangmatl four miles to the south of Kitminda between tho nivers Nyekbu snd
Vaugmati Its scolptured top shows Banddba symbols, vz, the wheel of the law between
two deer The stono lies ordimanly buried m o field fo the east of the wilage, and 1
taken out overy twelvo years on the occasion of a great festival (ratkagdird) of A valdka-
tésvara™ ot Dungmat! Tho reason of tlny custom 19 not hnown I funnd considerable
dificnlty m obtsimng n might of the stone, though I had an order from ﬂm Nepaleso Goyernment

The characters aro the same as those of the p ding two o Regarding tho era
1t wvhied 1€ 18 dated, aet explaction will & given below
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Translatwn
Om Hal) From thepalnco, (calledy Ea1ltsnk 8ta® Thoilloatnons great feudnl el f
Amsuvarman, who s favoured by the feet of the lord, the divno Pas upats, and meditate
on the feet of Bap pa, bemg m good bealth addresses greeting to tho mhabitants of the villige
of Bugayimiaccording to their renk and 1ssues (fhese orders) Do 1t known o you thas The
rejorcing ak the preservation of the cocks, pige and Hshes.
The exceutrve offieer 18 here “Vikes (masena) o On the tenth day of the
bright Lalf of the mouth of Jyeshtha, Samvat 34

No 7—4n wmserpton of Ansuvarman, dated Srikarsha Samval 39
On » shab of slate, standing pear & small templo of Granesy an the ugh street of Deve
pitans, not far from the temple of Pasapatr It bears ab the top the representation of 8
rechmng bull, facing the proper Tight
The charactors arelike those of the preceding inserrptions
Execution and preservation good
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I\SORIPTIONS FROM NFPAL 9

Transl thon

Om Iul! From the palace, (calle?) Kalasabita

The illustpiotis Ataény nroten, \who as Lecn favoured by the feet of tho divine lord Pasn
pat: and meditates on tho fect of Bappn who having destroyed hus (, (former) falso opiions by
pondening day and mght over tho meamng of vanous Séstras, considers the proper establish
ment of courts of justrce™ Ius greatest pleasare, bewng 1n good health, addresses greeting to the
prescot and future oficials of the Western (prov nee) according to their rank, ond 15sues
(these) orders  * Boat known to you that the {three Tanga<) ¥z, tho dimne S irabhoges
vara dedicated at (the sancluary of) Pasupati by our sister Bhogadev!, tho mother of the
lglustnous Bhogavarman for the wnercaso of the spintual menit of her husband prince

frasenn, Laditamahds vyara® dedicated by her danghter Bha gysdlvi, our

niece, and Dahshinesvars dedieated by her ancestors Thave been mado over for protection to
the Adhahs It Panch dikas * and thit we have favoured them by forndding the interference of
the oficialsof the Western (protinee) , ond shen any busmess referning to theso (Langas) anses
for the Panchalihas or when they neglect to don bime anything apponted (for flers fo ) the
Ling himselfshnll privately mvesbigato (e case) Dub we 1 all not saffer 1t that any one violates
this order and acts otherwise  buture kangs also ns they are teachers of justice should con
tanue the favour shown by thur predecessors (0 {1e Pancl dilas)  (Ths s our) own order and
the excentive officer here1s tho Yayarys Udays devs Onthe tenthdayof tho braght half
of the month of Vmsakba Swmvat 39

No 8 —F il uvarman s mseripl o7y dated Sl sl a Smnat 43 )

On the sxdo of tho mouth of the spout of & watercourse on the road from Kutwinla to
the Resiaency near the Rimpohhr tanh  The place 13 called Satdhura, {1 ¢ s fidl dra
Dbecanse tho water 1ssues from the spring 1 soven Streams

Characters as thoseof precoding mseriptions Preservabion good

Transcript
[9 wq s« (1) &€ T@~"7
19 sygedreda R qeaRgEd
¥ wiftar AR AT fgason
Translztion
On of the bright balf of the month Jjeshtl ¢ Samvat 45 ' by the favour of

the illostr ons Amsuyarman thnscondmhhasbeenbnﬂhby Vartta Vibhavarm an®
for tho increase of his father & spmtnal ment

No 9 —Tushnugupla s snscriphon dated Sr harsl a Swwat 48
On a slab of Black slate placed apright i the ground near the templo of Murmura or

i3

Fhlmnamastih s Devian the laviba Mahalls {ward) of Lalitapattand 3 The letters are well
ut and the mscniption well preserved TTho characters if compared wth those of Amsuvar
nan 5 nserptions show el ght chonges The medual ¢ goesdown a hittle deeper, the pa shows

« ornamental notch 1 the lower line

4 Tho translation bardly covers the eptire meaning £ dharmaIh Tdra wlich mclades boththe ¢ viland crmsaal
courts et iho, author bes dealing with rehimons ¢ ad chantable mstitutions.,

*+ Ladstamahesvarn s the mm’iem form for Lal tamaheward, Neitber the Nepaleso mor tho Kasminans
possassox can pon ouneg tho soutbers k1 £orm ey al veys substifute do fr

S, Soarh Panehdl ha scems o bo s, tecln 2, LT on correspond n3 ta tho sonthern Panchokul kn and the
modern L rescpt also templos aail e Rrments of templa 3 Nepd ar0 admn s pred by € mm ttecs
callxd g Hhe S Fhe soca 1 figure 8 doubtful

1
573 drta 1 take to he tho mume of & family nas coantry calted Yhetnss mont onel n the /a1 dmtd Tinay
Boweeet bo sho lon od fromer &8 b el and nd cato that ¥ bk i Leldasrt fromtielng
= Ll tapsttons or T ana1se toated one and 8 half mates enst of i nandn Its Neviri name 1 T oyals, 5.8
on tho road (a2} Lo hitmégda (T ja) bicausd 19 noc oot tumd 1he road from Bhitglm to EAtwdnl west by
Lalitapatians.




10 INSCLIETIONS FLOM NEPAL.

Trenseript
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[ 1 ¢ ey A R FNTF FH R gawr  garfifsgge
Translation
Om Haa . (ot ) llustrious lord and gree!
Llmg Dhruvadova . Tho dlnstrions J1shn®
gupte who deares the welfare of hus subjects, who 15 of prre conduct, who, sprang from $
virtaous famuly, has obtamed a prosperons Mngdom whoso orders are oheyed by all ol
zens, who his bean favonred by tho feat of the dimne Jord PaSup g, ao wps meiaics 67
the fect of Bappa sends grecting from tho palico (o) Kalasal utg go the enltiato™
resdmginthoillages Tham b, Ghngnl, snd M1 vat1L 3, and 1o, ey (these) orders T®
1t known to you that, seewng the witer-course,”® wluch the Wastrious Tord and great bing
Amsuvarmanled to your villages for your benefit, destroyed through wapt of vepuirs, Wi
being addressed by tho fendal hef CLon dravirmen Lave proseapsg 3, g oes it be !
withour permussion, ks repatced 1t for tho boneitof your villages , ang e, ordor o ensuroH @)
constant contumanco of {he bonefit wo have presonted the wrrignbly oy (mentionad pelon) to
Jon_ Whercfore son shall pay s nssessments" {01 theso (fields), a5d rapgyy tho waterconrse (fere-
after)  The whabitents of other villages except of thasa threo (meniopeg @bove) shall not Jend
tis watorcourso elsenliera, and 1w order ta ensuro {leu long continaneg Ofthis grang thas edict,
Jengravedona anumrne; hnwrl‘;ecn ym;m;{‘gnced‘ l\obodyl. whoknows this, sbnﬁ:;ter the gmuiv
Bat e who, viclating tns onler, Teads the watercoarso ¢ sawhere, shall eertaly bo ponsshed
w2 T} o woed tTamakawaot £ and s ooy dict caary  That
A -'.'.'u';;u::: :hf-‘“g:"r 13t dencten's 6 smar b u.'fa;"ﬁ".}‘wﬁ‘if fl‘.,,.{".‘i‘; L"{',,""““XL that 1t muat be
L YT e iy of the vaors cvtamon Srle peemse o drnulen.h"u‘ Ao ore? (ha fleld wh b

w, No. 11 Too 1. <1 the prodace of the getd,
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Tionseript
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Translation

Om Hal ,

(¢f17 ¢) Mustrions lord snil 55“"‘11
ngDhravadova . Tho Mnstnovs J1skt?
gupte who deares tha welfwre of luzsulycets who 19 of qure condeet, whe sprang from
wirtuons family, has obtaned o prosperous hngdem whoso onders aro obeged by nlf &b
zens who has been favonred by the fect of bhe divine Jord Pasupats, and who meditales ot
the feet of Dappa, sends groctng from the palace (enlled) Koilisakfita to the c-nmvﬂw"'
rendmgmthovllages Thambu, Gangnl, and M lavatik o, aud ssaes (70%) onlezs B
i known to son that, seemg the watercomrse ™ winch the {nstrions lond and great bes,
Amsnvirmanlel to your willages for your benefit destroyed throngh wand of repaire 4
bemng addressed by the findal clefChandravarman have prescated it {o lum, that ke
withour , B re prured at for tho benefit of your villages , and that in order to cusur ¥
constant continnanco of the bhenefit wo have presented the armgalle flds (mte itioued belo Y4
you Ve berforogon shall piy an sssessment? for thesa (f ids), ahd vepurtl e watercont=o (& e
oft ©)  Themlabitants of other willges oxoept of thoso thres (wentioned abor a) gl all aok 1Y

this vatereourse elsuwhere, and 10 order ta cnanro the Jong contmpance of this grant ths et
engraved onn stonetal let kas beong romalgated

Nobody, whoknotws this shall alier the gront
Dot bo wlo violat ng {lus order, leads 1t o walercourso elvewhere shald curtamly be pnml\“

3 Py worl ¢ mtlamnot fruand i eaydict omary | Nt t st ecrtan 1, Cp mont b
weme b T wat vt oy ke n thneml e i o230 Gs warer feons tha PR O
oo e ek e Ry ngm of e rs commen prts gt 10 dem te s sisre of tho y e of the § B
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INSOPHTIONS 1ROM NLPiLe 11

Fature hings also ought toact necordanes with the grant made by ther predocessots Moreover,
{brif descrrption of the rerigable fiolds (1s green) herow th southofthevillage of Tham b, est
B¢ tho field™ of Rimn two mds,> west of the watercourso one md, cast of four mds
horth of Milavatiki on tho sito colled Asinho oght mis, on tho sito « one
ud , west of the villageof G angul,on thesito called Kadamprilig four mds on themic

Tled Kanhulam fonr mds * (Ths 1s) our own order On the sccond day of the bright
Elﬂlf of Karttiha, Samvat 3§ The crcontive officer 18 tho allostrious Yuvaraja Vishno
gupta

No 10 —dn undated seript on of Jushnugupla

. On & slab of black slate, standng neat & templeof Vishnu called Mina Nariyansa
Ylose to tho Bhawriva dhokt or sonthern gite of Kitm*ndy  Itstopis decorated by o ekikre
Darts of the wserphion iave peeled off 1 Lo remaunng portions arc good condition
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INSCRIPTIONS FROM NEPAL,

Abstract

The first three lmes probably contamed o verse 1n honour of Lahshmiand Vishnn  On the
»position 1t 15 necessary to read abdhyd mnstead of adryé  The fack that a Ohalre adorns the
+ of thestone mehesit probable that the grantee was o Vaishnava  Lanes4 8 contnn thepreat®
 of the grnt, and show that J1s hnugup to acknowledged Dhruvadeva, of the b ek
havirce, who remded at M an a g ribaaslord piramount  Unfortunately the word follow
;Dhravadevs nsme, which has been rendered i the tr ptlyp ¢, 13m0t cortan
shnngnptadates from the Karlisak Gta palace, and addresses his ediet o the G42d Pine/ b
5, apporently a committce thug named, resding tthevillageof Dakshinakolf The content?
the body of the 1nseription (Il 9 24) scem to have been very similor to those of No @ The?
fer to tho repairs of o watercourse (flamal @) which bnd been first dug by some person who?
me ended 1n dera (Iino 14), and the cultivators using 1t are ordered to pay an nseessm(‘ﬁty
nndal a) of one tenth of the produce (ime 16), to feed the Pinchili or Panch worshipping &
nty whoso name endedin . lestarasdmin, and to pronde for the repaars of the watercour<t

No 11 —An undated wmscriphon of Jishnugupta's regn

On a stone supporhing o parascl over an 1mage of Chandedvara,’ which 1s placed 08 ?
uadrangular base m the sonth castern corner of the enclosure of the great temple of P nsa po 1]
"ho amscription ongmally consisted of thurty lmes, twenty five of wluch bave been preserved

Characters as thoso of the preceding mseriptrons

Transeript
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INSCRIPTIONS FROM NEPADL 13

Acharya, the worshupful Pranardanaprinak ansiha’ lasgventoVar \hasvamin,
Dharma and to tho Somakhaddokas » 1n tho congregation of cMunds

spinkhalike® P supats Achirys fields of eighty measares for repur

g (e sanctuary of) the divme Chhattrachand svars and tlo spontof tlo watercourse in
FRegrdma  The sites 'of the ficlds aro described (as follor 3) In the nillge of P 1L hiten mls

mSamnnodfhilaka twenty més mPa gumnkn fve mas 1n the willage of Po twomls
mthe vllage of Khit laprengnme mds further fifteen mes

No 12 —Tnseriphon of Swaleea datel Snlarsla Sa rat 119

Ona slab of black slate leanngega nst tho wllof o small modern temple of Vist nu s tnated
1 Lagantol Kftminda The top of tho stonc shows o well carved relievo which represents

Nandi rechin ng on Kmlisa
Characters as those of preceding nscription Txecution and preservation 10 general good
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Transeript.
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INSORIPTIONS [ROM NIPif.

No 14 —An mscription dated Sriharsha Semvat 145

On a stono placed near a water condmt closoto the temple of Manyughosha or Minanithp
ab Imltapattana It 18 very badly mutilated and has lost » great many lmes ab the top It
wonld seem thab it vefors to the repurs and to the nght to use o woterconrso (tlamaka) The
mme of the bng who 1ssned the edict has been lost The ditfale 18 tho Yuvarys, oF herr
apparent thellustrious Vagayade ve and the date, the third day of the brght alf of Passhe

Samvat 145 The letters closely resomblo those of the precedimg mscriptions and Jeave Tittle
daubt that 1t belongs to Swvadeva humself
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Ao 15 —Inserpt on of Juyadeve, d tted Sriharsha Sanival 153

Ona sl of black slato & 4’ by 3 4° plarel behin1 the bull or Nandi, opposte to ¢
western door of the templo of Pasupats  The stone 13 ornamented with o lotas an | buds

Lho charicter 18 o modied form of th o Gupta nlphabet

Txecation gooll  Preservation i general excellnt
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Tra ulafren

s:m\;l'i“ 1:‘0 .Hunm thrt:t:-():ul one, tho three V¢ T1s ave lus mporish Wble essenee, he remuns the
oo ) e llrco (divieions of) tumo, Tio 18 flt m the thireo conditions {3 val g, slecp, anrl
sy im‘t’ Nr the pm!.cc!or of the three wworlda, he 18 the primity canse of tho trd (of sacred
e w\‘xLu is ;l“y praised by tho three {dedres Drakman, Veshns ‘and Rudra) and otlicrd, because
— l:‘lﬂ-t ho Wreo fetters (gwadietty praeniont ant T veeoy, s head 13 hved by the trpartite
U‘chu'( xn_];u), Tamscdl uncanquerud e conquercd (the demon) Trpurs, through nm tho threo
wohat, (lnf tenmene Tage, mertdy wcealth and pleure) are accessible  Ho wields the mughty
"ot he who 18 worstipped by the Tord of the thrice ten gods (Iudra) become the destroyer

S

o 2, May the pirtecles (y duest) from I' apati™ foct, protect you, whieh sanctify Lankis
T ‘B, bt‘c:\'nsu they firmly clng o the maltitude of ghtturng crest jowds fastened to the top of
ivana's rowof heuls®® . - . and which form gm‘hnd on famed Bin i

sara's head.

N 3 NowfromSirya, thegr 1t grandson of Brahman, was born divine Mant, from

m““ sprang Ihshviky, from lum b3 vikahshi Ahm wlo raled over the whole
wth . o . . wodborn from luis liy son was Vishagasy 3, who with s mighty

host overran the universe
L Teinty-oght L ther) hangs pusscd by, then Sogaxs, the lowd of tho cuth s
sasborn  Has son was hng Asaman)aid from lum deseended A méumat 1ht Lest

A prancos begot an allnsteions Lang, calld D1l ipa
 Fymous lord of men, drev songm  Then .

5 Fromlum Bhagiraths .
hings (raled)  « - From ltaght Aga was bord, from lum Dadars tha whorodo on &
lofty chanot, After eight other hmgs together witht thour sons snd grandsons had passed,
Wostrions Ly o hoh ha v was bor®

¢ A new great meees fumons 1 the world, the cliel ornament of the curth, mercasing 18
prospenty, bl Lhe tho Beantiful full moom and sumlar o Ganglis flood, which 15 to be
ononred even by the goda that are great 1 maestys and wlich bears the pure pame
Lichchhavy easts even TOW

AP Lings followng after thatInehehhavt arepassdovu , thenan wllns
trus holy prance, called Supushpa, W13 born n Pushpaper? s No nccount 15 tahent at

twenty thruo hungssucoceding ‘Jum , then another famous Lang called allustrions Jayadovaarose
n kg re sdoser Them

8 After viclonous Joyaddve elere
came a funous kg follower of Sugata’s doctrne, hROWD 88 Jllpstrious V r18 Laddva
9 From hun wasborn §anhoraddyyion bmalso Dharmadova prang  Lhen
lus son, the sllustizons MAna 48 v 8, becumo kg ! fler T ho who 1 known 29 Mahiddva
10 Fromhun Jescended Vason tad 6vao,dent to the people 1ike spring (rutsentin), who
¥ 2 by his subdued fendal chuels

fizshed the wars with bis enenes, and was prouse
g fom g UARTS 46 vn, and then
overeld with the duost from tho row

1L Afterwards 630 Ahneteen (raleis),

Naréndraddvd who was proods and whose footstool was ©

of dindlems worn DY numerons prostrated Lings

18 Then ltustrions Sivadevh {onoured by me™ pecums tho Linsband of the earth, he who

calth i chanty, po%ses;cd greab wches, uou\lm_rcd s nnmerons LnemICs gla,\ldcned Tty
retiovod the suflenngs of Piovs men

gave W
“elatives, ko YamY ‘protocted s cabyects, gty
on Lum, and spoho truth
rospectfully took iastriot Vatsadovitobols queen, s 1f sho wero

o was the crestewel of the

depunding
13 'That prince
Fortune, her the daog!

i of tlustrions BHoseY e emnn,
Musious V &1 mans of the v ilorvus e tory put to slamo

00 s racy, ond who by Ius g

» This haovefirs to the Taushono_ atory et Uo3 o whauh Ravana dhiovk hadiva tlpgit wto hus bands
s aftermards rece e bo n from D1b
v e 1flipatre or Futnt
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U{
(all) hostile Jangs, nnd the grand daoghter of great 3 A1ty asena, the illastpons Jord
Magadhn (v
14 The son of that prince the subducr of b tnemies, and nfﬂlnqtnunnVn: ] nd[t;,:nu‘
hnown as lustrions hing J ayaddéva, amanguhed by fors  Taberal lie 18 and houps el
09 bus only riches, firsces s cye  Ilo 15 an ocean of politences, he Ioves and loug p
virtaous men i3 chiest 1s strong and broad 1 of viriacs
15 That kang wedded, as 1P she were Fortune, queen Rajyy dmati, pa“&“‘:] ‘:x"htl‘-f of
befiting lier race, the noble deseendnt of Bh agadatia’s royl line and ]3 :’1’5 wlo
Srihinrshadéva,lord of Gau ila, Qdra,Kalingn, Kosala and other lands,
erushed the heads of hostilo hngs with the clab hike tashs of lns rutting clephants . —
16 He,clothedan beauty, surpassing Cupid, w orluppert Ly females adorned wit l’ e
girdles, and piving his mund to the duty of protectng lus benutrful hingdom lhes the I
unwersal cmperor ceading
17 He bolds a hangdom whereall the subjects’ miafortuncs are conquered by thosp! (i
flames msing from the offurings nado by Brihmans who havo recuned great happiness L
fom), which 15 free from mnternal cnemus, and which has been extended 1n consequence ”L”
support of hus arm, and by rewson é€hus Lierorsm ho has recens ed o socond namo Paracha
Lima (greedy of the I mgdoms of s er emics) bas o
18 Thnt prince named §r§-Jnyad bva1s descended from aypure and grent race,
‘taned greatness and acquured n largo store of spinstaal went
19 *“Hos anew I%tns Tisen fgrom the nct’l?cr regrons 1 order to worslup with its f:::l:
petals the eight badies of eyght-formed {8124)? Orlias the broad lotus seat of lotus born Bmg’luﬂ!
come from the navel of Vishnu to be the throne of tlus doty (Pasupab), becanse 1 mmstoo
for four faced (Brakman) » aced

20 “Have tho ashes (covering) Pasupaty s (body) been scattered, while he violently ﬂi\f p
accorling to husheart’sdesire P Or has antumn returned mparting bnllimcy to the rays o a6
moon on Siva’s crest P Or have the table lands glttermg with masses of snow, leaving Kaili# "
mountun, collucted here ont of devotion (to Sia) *  Or has o flood of Ammita lovingly co
from*® the milk ocean out of nffection for rts landred, the pawon on Siva's throut P’

{T%e above verse 1s) the kang s {onn conrpositan ) .

2L Dacs the resplendent tow of heads brallint ke moon light, belonging fo shuing
Sesha who dwells m the furthest recesses of the nether wmld, and bas risonm to wurs]l:P
divine (Sza), appear here® Or dol seo the waves of tle mith ovean that have come op i
bathe m muill the rmagestic beauty of the Tord p *

22 Orisat tho fall blown toy lotus formerly held by the hand of Lakshm? who, wath tho
permussion of Vishnu, enjoymng his easo m P itala on the conch formed by the kung of sar’
pents 1 hastening up devoutly bo worslup tho conqueror of Tripura 7 Thas (wteroig vardt
uestions) the young wives of the Siddhas (maile the lotus) a plersant chyect of therr guesses I

28 * Torsooth this 1s mot a lobus composed of (eorzmon) fibres, Tam mado of silver by the
laog How oh men ean tho bwo lotuscs of Sx7 and of Brahmm, which do mob passcds &
fresh bnllianey, rival me? On the broad earth not one (flower) like to mes fonnd nesther
10 the delighted hiearts of ren,* norn (lale) Minass, nether the brlhont sun, zor 49
day nor the lake produces any differcnce m me

24 Thas tha lotus spako as 1f 1t were proud of ats benuty, showmg 1 dension, 1ts golden

stamina eomparable to & row of tocth dyed brallaat red with minun, toall lotoses i tlus workd
25 “Thinking that this throno on wluch the deity rests, golden ltho Mount Mern W’“f
surrounded by the amperishablo (seven) prumeval monntams covered by snow (¢ [ ing) lumsel

1 Thisand the follamat vors swounta nn Jarints b of thy i & lotus ded o ted by Juyaders i Pue s s temp!

Tha ] g of Luupsts Las asstuted abrve fons faces m 4 1 215 1 £ 41 2b persons b war g g 1t ab
. * Th poct wial en fo describu t] o bnlluney of th T u:- 1 ﬂmikhy lJ,nynl,.l a, {mlcunp rostw thyanoud

P P e g 0 supposs] t0 po. <t extrmondimery wl o 88 Hin 185 I pe e sy

o W adas alwaya ek of the Tarcd kol b b bt Fra ke S Pete ey symbolical of the pas-
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1
"eaused an ovecedigly resplundent mlver Jotus with brilhant, wide-opened petals to be mido
or tho worship of P fu pata '

{The abore corer v} the Jing s (nen conposition }

2—27. “Unt most norstupful Sthifn, whom Brabman, possessed of mamfest glorsaus
yesty, hwds wath hes four mouths, whom six fnced (Kundra) bowing at hus feet, prasses

. with fns sax mouths, whom ten herded {Rdrana) even glorified by hiymns from s ter mouths,
;\vlmm Visuht wath ghttermg neoks worslups devoutly, smging Ins praise with*a thousand
fongues, shunes men through quakities that are opposed to eack other  For though, according
to report, n sapreme lord, ho wears the sky as lus garment, he pervades (the unwerse),
8ad (sl 15) exeocdingly small, though prawsed as the giver of welfare, ko as the destroyer (of
the world), thomgh he 13 one, ho possesses aight bodies, and though he 15 revered by gods
asd demons, ho dances shanelessly ™
(170 last of U eso tuwo terses 1s) the kgl {own eomposilum )

28 “May I obtain salvation, as I have caosed to bo made 1o hononr of that Lord of the
Pramatha s, this great, beauhful, beallant siver lotns, wlieh reseanbles the lotus formmg
Brabman's seat, and wide extends its expanding putals, and as ont of devotion I have given to
5 mother that ment, which I obtamned (ther:by) from Padupaty

(The abore 1) tho hang 5 own [composihion )

29 “Isthisa Jotns from Gangi’s stream, which was growing m the water on Sambhu's
heag  Gr (15 1£) nJotus that has come deaning to seo the water roscs newly opened 1 heayen ?
Or g1t 2 beantiful, Tovely row of cars of the blessed gods? Or 1s 1t {ha lotus descended
fiom the hand of compassionate Lo hedvara (1o dvalolitesvara) ¥

(The abore rersa 1s) the hings (own compositon )

30 s thsthe descending sheam of heavenly Gaug, beauttfal on account of 1ts restless
waves P Or 13 1t tho lotus from which Brohman sprang, cometo seo the best of earthly
Yotases P Or hns the pure moon placed on Stva & forchend appronched tlusspet ?  Such daubts
drose i the nuads of the people, when they gazed on 1t with wondering wide opened eyes

81 Thus very precions silverlotus, placed over Harm's (Linga),*? together with the lotases
Winch on all sildes surrouad ot to do it honour, has beca dedicated by lustzons Vatsadev),
tha wmother of tho hing

82 Tho ment (which hor son gurne Iy by dethcahing the ehief Jotus that 1 resplendent hike
the vays of tho moon, and (which he) presented to her *7 as well as the mert which she herself
ahtamed by worshuppmg the lotus with {g ffs of) sdve~ 1liustrions Vatsadevs who1s puro m
thought us becomes her taco, bas prescuted to her husbund, the deccased kg for lus welfire

33  What man of polla race would shamelessly praise lusown wirtucs P Thongh the kg
35 2 trae poet, he has nob composed tho verses 1n honour of lus ownrace  With the exception
of five verses, which the ¢lever prince Tumself composed mght well, Buddhnlkirty, oot of
affection for the hing, wrote the above angmal (eulogy )

4% May the hing whos able to ensure secunty and welfare who tiles care of lus
relutives, who 13 surrounded by Javing sons waves aud servants and who has obtamned great-
Tiess, lang proteet 1n good boalth and joyfully the conntry whero the sulyects arc rich according
10 therr dosire, and lognl

On tho mnth day of tha bright halfef Karttiha Shmvat 153
No 16 —~dn wascrp t on of Jyotimalla dated Mepdla Sawat 523

On o slab of sandstone to tho Joft of the western door of Pasnpits 5 temple, mnside the coart
Characters Nivar Orpsments on thoslaba tindent between two Nandis Prescryabion good,

bat lower portion demaged  Language very sncorrect Sanshrit, and towards the end Miyari

Nivari portion not eopred
L tre to prove thot tha T tas reacmbl s the of cwe of Jaspat — 2a the Litter v of gnld eo t]
ua sy ek ien Wnd 04 Uho (empts 18 susvound <] by saowy BOUAt1aS €0 tho Putals of the Loty s es

Ty
alia of the 3
SEOL1 prvsunt tor alarge s Tor Totus 1 m squam f mo ¢ uxpeoded [y el n frema tha o 1 g yust st h
1 v okt Tn Slans i ovaclly fraemiicath | tarm ot (be bend Gf (ho mies pon 14 o st ne
Gat St Drolovs o ties w16 ndential with the ond dewsibed 10 this mazny ton, s Boraa it
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Abstract
1 Tnvocation ddressed to Pasupatt.

I Van baly, Siryuase —
Sttmalia ma reed to Rassrzapevi

|
TIIARMAMALLS, JOTINALLA FarTIvaLTA
Yorarga  md Snms waddrl

JnyantarﬁJn Dangh’terlivnrn.ks]\ﬁ

¥ L shamalla Protector of
married to Bhawava

Bhabtapun (Bhatg m)

I Description of J yotumallx
reme kang of! greathangs greatlord and sovereign, the

The ornament of therace of Raghu sup!
Hustrious, famouns J y © timalln whots adorned by the varnoas honorific titles (¥ rued wali) V122
ust of glomous Pasupat: s Jotas feet, ‘he who has obtuned

.he whose head 15 covered by the &
wonr through a boont gr'\uteﬂ by glorioos ALnesvarn,® 0 whose tender fect are made re
splendent by the erests of the dsmdems ofLoning Princcs Je who 1s an oceant of all hrngernft
(faught) by Chnabhys and other Jearned men e who1s mnster of tho whele sc ence of mus ¢
ho whors the ardent devotes of Siva e who1s the only 5un wblo to nnclose (fhe florers) of the
Totus thicket of tha raes of Raghu be whois \ntent on worshippimg the fect of Brihmans’,
golls and of lus Guros, +he who 18 exclasively cngagedw studying 16 srx hinds of philosophy «
“ho who 1 a troe of Paradise for needy men o who 1 the only vesselof all yirines, howhois
an incarnation of N rayans for (the ‘destruction of) the Demans, he who1s bending under the
Toad of fame gmmned by the restoration of the Tope of Svayasmbhu and of the image of
glonoas Dharm-\dhntuV ag1svaTy
of famons Padm 1chals ©

IV Oljeet of rant to Lecord thededication ofagolden Kalaston the temple of Pasupatt

at Dovapattann o wiich occasion & ZLalsl @l uts WAS offcred to Ganesn and to the

Mothers (M strigana) i
vV Date DepilsSomrd 533 (trub] nans dahand, L« wlidna) on tho 15th lunwr day
(Kamatut] § of thobright half of M gh 8 Sand¥ ander the constellition Ponarsasa, w1 e the
sun stood 1n Makors €u 1corn) and the moon. 1 Gemmoh
n of Stlllnrist daofIal frpatima Qa1 D da Soaot 757

a1 (\ampasti) placed tho sanetnary on iho top

duuing the conjunction called Pritt

No 17 —dn wiser 110
On o slab m the wall o

Lalitay attana- Claracters Nepulese
Languag® Gapskut sud 1o tho last pertion ayin Prescration pood

Transeri !

¢ tomple of I b and Krshna gtanding oppostte tho patace 1n

sy g B feriy e €1 FEEIT e Awep FEaa L

o Y el ST R |

St e RIS e g e @ S R BRI

AT AT ir @ aF ReFAe |
?mf:rmwﬂgvmm‘mrmzﬁ?agfﬂwﬂwuln

R TR qrefAr T Y Fell ﬁz_‘lﬂ’jnﬁ’mm §r g1
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ATERAT &1 J9 % Ro S AT o1 9w g | g7 gl Fg @l
=R AT T ST TR $€ 07 & (2iofHaq e THAT s & T

FraTa ST 319 ANS 49T U8 91 « AE- - h
Abstract

T Inmocation to Gopila (vs 1)
I Temsteal (ve 214)
Harisamha
m whose fanuly was boin

Mahendramalla
$1vasimha
Hariharasimhamamed to Lilamati

|
S)ddhinrisimha (NS 757 4 1637]

TIT  Olgect of aneeription, 1o recad the ded of a teraple (mafha) of Bila Gopl
(Knshna), wiheh was ornomented by twenty one spires and Jalases (vs 17-1% On the
day of the dedication the hang fonght certamn wnmimed onemnes, who besieged the fortress (of
Inltapattana), and drove them off (vs 18) These two ansmcions ovents were celebrated by
offering o Kotydhuls (Tintnke) sacnfice (vs 81) under tho supermiendence of Visvanuthh
tho hing s Upidhyiya (vs 20), and by giving dwuly two hundred gold mohars {svarna) (vs 3 )
duming forty days (vs 25) to the prests, by prosenting ‘s mountain of moe™ {fandulay arvalt)
and ‘g tree of paracise®® (halpadrumn), food and other gifts to Briimans nnd beggars  Tho
N fie portion mentions the detals of the grants and allowanees mado to the tumple, v1z
A ficld (tum) called Pors of soven Bo ot ¢ of o Biyz,5 about one turd of an ner
A fiold (2urd) ealled Pavid ham of seven Ro
A fleld {vrom) enlled Khordydr of three Ro
A ficdd (vum) colled Tharadhara of fourtcen Tlo
An xrngablo field of mfenior quality (Lharal ke chhe 1k €) called Thanthachke forthe
porpose of the dmly worship of the Nisrivn homs, of llnmunating the temple (chd! rariafo?)
for threo days cvery year on thooccasion of the feahivals (ydtan) of Mataycudrnnabhs
and Indra of burning dady one Pala (pla) of Ghi during the wmantk of Kdritd,a, of luminals
mg the temple on the Krishrajwmishtomt (Srdvana veds B)

Fuarther

1 A field (1102) ealled Yampyélo of nme 7o

2 Al (curd) called Kdf epals of eight ro
3 A field (v} ealled Gustal 1 o of twelvoro
4 Afeld (eun) ealled Kloror of seven 70, for the purpose of swinging tho mago f

ot C210
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Moreover

1 A feld (van)) called Thee of sieteen o

9 A field called Thydm of three 1o, for the pnipose of expending 10 the month of Edrtfika
datly s1x hud s of o1 and of providing with that quantity 20 lamps,

Tinally,a eld enlled Nyakhu of five ro, forthe purpose of quving fees and food tothe Dribmans

IV Dale, the tenth lunar doy of the bught half of Philgans, Nep (la Swnsat 757 (a0
1635), & Thursdsy, conjunction Ayrushmin, nuder the Ardra and Punarvasa constellations {vs
17 and begmmng of Nivari portion)

No 18 —dn wnscriphon of Pratupamulle of Katménd s, d vted Nepdl v Sarnal 769

On aslab 1w the wnll near the southewn door of & temple of Vishuu cleso to the royal
palace 1 Katminda Ths temple 15 appatently the building mentioned 1 the wscupbon It
13 an octagon, and has threo stories .

Characters Nivari, languoge Sanshnt, and Navdrin the concluding portion which has nob
been copred

Transeript

srdiegtada TgIF A R T N araE AR OTEgal T |

aArTaE B Gt AL CAS AR R GUUELCIELE LI LAY

e TR regRadaier 70 ey TGS TR |
qenrEATaRAEt mﬁqﬁttxﬁfﬁﬁrw@r qesngen g pegnaEt sfpsteTETae IRl
e R RE T HTgAEes
rereEarET AT -k
<perrel ST ROTTIEITAY wwmmﬁwmtammiqmﬁ t
srrTpReRTaR T s TaTSURERL TR T W A 1¥0
mqmzfmmqfaé{mh- firar ARFr agar TAUT GIE fard] gfr a7 1
nﬂq—gmﬁm freven TF1 AT eI gteda el
S A fiuEaR R Tl 6T exdrd} el A GRIE 97 !

B EEIE L CIREDS AT G gl AP agererend T U X

' AT AT
aﬂmmwmﬁmm qE Hen
w &9Ad qorsdt gl e eTCnRr Aot QT sfFait |
Aqrdla T Ry, AAmAqreT T qsft armant @ waR gl Evcicolingll
Fofie TrEl paFTEad FIRAFTIE T TR ERagTRE TRt |
sy TEAAT spereerdl AT w1 FrppiET (R E0URT Aiesr 4 QN
iy FEACTATTR R CLE L CR B AL gxieh AR L
AT i wraea ﬁm‘ixtfﬁ‘zﬁ“{ﬁﬁ(m qivEn e 1 %e 0

w7 A8 FEIT LR gt FrR ST pindfit PRI,
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dbstract ,
1 Vamdirah, Inthe Solwrmce,n the fumly of Raghu, wasborn Rsxs In s
family was born—
Ninyadiva
Gangadiva
Nrismiwmha
Rémasimha
!
Saktimimha
Bl‘lﬁp:’ilasilnbn

Harasimha®
In Ius famly was born—

Yakshamalla
Ratnamolla
|
Stryamsalla
Amsramalla
Malendramalla
Sivasimha
Haritharasimhn
Lakshminristmhs
Pratips
marned to Ripamatiand Bijamal!

Pratipatook (vs 45) the provinceof Kitikbisiloram from the Bhottas, v ¢ tho Thibelnss
hetosh E v vadinprsoner The kung ofBhitzim Nare§amalla (Narendromalla) present-
ed hum with an elephont  He defeated tho army of D vm b ras ki t, a ancestor of tho preseeb
Nepilese Gorkhs g, who ruled over Gorkhi m 163342 4,0 He defeated tho avmy of S1d-
dhinrisimha (No 17) of Laltepattana, snd tooh his fortresses Rpamatl was de
scended from the Rijus of Vaira (Behar), whoss hne 18 given as follows

Niriyana
I
Lakshmind: iyara

Virnirayana

)
Rﬁp'!muﬁ Peinanirigana,

% Tho namd & given as Elarayuts tia, which for motrcal 08404 bas probably bien used for Mammaaiba
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Pratipw’s sceopd wife Rijomaticame from 5 Karnita family
0. Objectof ‘the fmscriplion, to yecord the conseeration (pragishthd) of an octagonul
(msupatrapadmusmlrxéu) templo with eight Sikbaras (Srenge) bmlt for the sake of the two
queens, on whicl occasion the {isual IHomas were offered. .

Y. Date, the sixth lanarday, of the bright half of Philguns  (Nepila} Samvat 769, 8
Thursday, under the constollation Anurddhd, cosjunction Harshana

No. 19.—An wnseriplion of Pratdpamalla, dated Nepila 778
On a stab of blach stozne, 49" by 26 standmg 1 the court of the templo of Pafu-
Pati, decorated by & 4risil between two Nandis. Letters Nivér, language Sansknt. Preserva-
tion good
Transerpt-
off R WA EAr A9
Jar Frieranat gaaEent L GICEE I UL
f: EgeTRTAr A gag At & LU
Sileaie RraraEET FrgAra M g TRAT: Fal |
RSTRTAIEE GHRTAg e gEEarTE SCHELY e iy Rt R 0
R qTET XaoT AT BEETROT AT ST FIATIA: |
ST gAaS SRS et spepdrar TR qa afer e T R
ﬁ%ﬁﬁagmﬁﬁfmﬁrﬁﬁ%ﬂ R g ST WS T |
qer SgaAEe e BT 3y g e Ferl g FRTEtag- 18l
A7 CgRA Al A9 arovly. g e Fpe: e et |

qer REaEAEETATeT 8 e YR S Frert gae 1 e
AT T FEET o A gemt e aofmerdT TgaFHoETT: |
fagr AT TS [t Bt G grRegA AN A I & tee
@t ‘{'ﬂ'ﬂi’ﬁ?ﬁ AT B T R TRAATY qyafaa: WL Far Boie |

T B R S, ST T 9 ST i wee snvar e A e
STl R TSR T AT AET: wETEAIES |

oqr & sl FrmrIOTEIfATSE ST AT TR FTSEC Tar a3 FAT, W LM

s qdger o9 T AT SrerQarosiar LImIw SR TGS |
T TS TR AT ZAge aareraeTa R 73 ST RN

s SRt SrevwariieT: a % [RS ARIRIFT MRAATTFRT |

st 7: wrCEENE et fee iy S groET gy A R fRue

mﬁ@wﬁm‘{wwmﬁr gmmamﬁm’ﬁﬁ%r Fam |

qnwﬂWﬁWw@~ QAT @ gRERarTT [EEE:GAIREN

g qHET: AEfgET TG geiat A ArTgE R EsaE s |

amagmaﬁﬁmmﬁfém e AmreiEs TR

(e e IRENL

= . gastfr (e el STEET TSGR T 1

TR R et e = AATETR g WA 1R

o ve GreadfTAl. T bl HTEAT Ve IR T

AL 19 the reovrrect form whach b ruyal puet grolully
Found mmeoprement L3 “account of the eetre
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Alstract
1 Imocation to Bhaviniand Sankars
TI  Vamsdvali, composed by hing Pratipamalls
Vishna
|
Sﬁrya
Mann Vavasvata,
TFrom lum were descended,
Dilipa
1
Raghu
I
Ay
1
Dafarathn
Rima
1
Lava
In lus race were born,
. Harisimha,
tanhsin M1 thlll.‘x and settledm Nepila
Yakshamalls,
(falsely horo called hus son)

a prinee of poets —

whodug

Ratnamalla
Sﬁry'{malla

Narendramalla

Mahindramalla

who broaglt an 1mge of Devi from Bhitgim

Smxéxmbu

Hartharasimhn

Lakshminarasimhn
Pratipamalia
T Olject of seriplion, t0 rocord the presentation of o Tuldpurnsha, s ¢ the Lng's
pearls, together with one hundred horses

own weight 1n gold, silver oand
IV Dale,the ith day of the bright hall of Magha, Nepila Samiat 778, o Sunday, constella-

tion Revati, conjunction Seddhe
No 20 —4n wnseriphion of Tud Ihilakshimi, dated Nep dla Sarwat s10.

o tho wall of & gTeN temple of §iva, closo to the palace it Kitminda On
n of the same stone 18 fonnd a hyma to Siva, 1 the Bhnjangs metre, compored
lendrama 11a who describes himself as follons

Indhulidhn saritasioreha —
ot wea s seat fra — ramkulatilalo — hanumad kiheaja—

véjachakra 1 soara
Prescrvation good

On nslaby¥
tho npper portio ¢
vy Sri arbjoyn Bhupd

Srémalp-zfupuhclmmn thama
graséla — dﬂhpynnufnﬂmﬁnmmala:r&m
ur}uﬂ:.uurn-—rvml:urﬁ)mlhxnﬁn —salala

g}, language Bansknt

tabdh

Tetters o7 Transeript
ot sTEEet rragenTar ARA0T fifver Frerrangfal a=TaraT
RO ryfrofy HfvTeEid T T frarar SRR s e
aEtuy

?mmi‘:ﬁaqmm'?mﬁl frrgeTE el SR ol ArwaEea |
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X e ANCTSERIETR oy e wf TAne i a4 1R

s, RIS RS w g iR gt arl

] THETNR T REwE TaAr % 3 gRfhkar ayoe afe 130
Abstract

Y Object of mseriphon to record the conseciation of a temple of Stva, pult by queer
Riddhilakshmi, the mother of hing Bhéipilendramalla

IL Date, the 2nd funae day of the dark half of Kurtirka, Neplla Samvat 810 (16904 2
No 21 —dun wseription of Srnwfea, dated Nepdla Sampat 792

‘ . [
On the litel of the door® of the temple of Avalolatedvarn 1 Bungmati (sec above No ©)
Letters Nrviry, L Sanskmt  Pieservation good

Transcrept
HETRATT T
R TN T [T AR Iaea 9 |
St ST a8 TR FwerEer i
N ArTEeran :
EEciiiEe tedics
FOETE TN JOR
. a@d sfmATRTE T,
Translation

N f
“Praise to (that Deity), bearng fha formof Brahman whom the $1htss best ©
ascetics, call Matsyendranitha wnd the Banddhas Lolesvaral

On the fifth day of the bught half of Magha (sipanchams) of the year of the N:cpﬂh °:‘;
(marked) by the eyes (2), the openings (9) and (the number) seven (7) kg Srimve
placed a golden door and forara 1n the temple of glorious Lok anatha™

No 22 —dAn enscriplion of Prowcess Yogamaty, dated Nepula Smnat 843

On o stane 1 the mner wall of a small temple of Radha and hrishaa situated close 10 the
patace m Lalitapattans

Leotters Nivarl language corrnpt Sanshrit
Transerypt .

Feacdie? aaft T80 TRglenq A MErI FE A @ |
TN T TRAGT TR S w0 g A
TATTFEANS FRATTT FRTEaEE FATEFS |
GReRTMIE AmmiTRe wIg aw gear fer T 1Rl
iz Ffteneat ey 2y st e e |
AR IR e FeggaaTar far way ared{ 1
qErT Al AT e SefPrardr g offE 1
SIS AT ® AT PR 8 0
T ATACTAC AT AT |
FRilradiifReey T iy &xue Uil
AUy &7 fropma Ay
ol e oty amfears 1Ay

¥ T ad e be mada of Gilt bras platcs an
$hnmiar made of brmn, enclioies 17r0 ' rages of

1 o] eoed by 1 eone  The arch or torana alure 1o 3o wh hie
[P0
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T GTeY wyE ey SefarT |
FEFRA A AL ArFEaT qEr i e Il
) e @ WEIQERE SRTRTIRACTET 9T
Py qz @ MAAERONaEY TR SramsAT fFEm 4N

Sk fre1 AmedasgER T TrEETST AR HERErd |
g FAAH RS B (i A aadficT T 4 AT ARG 1R
s e ghTA [ S 4 SRR T A frdfeed |
| e QT AR T qferar geE - — ~ Fal AR

Abstract
1 Iwoeatwonto 1shon—Krishna

10 Vansdrals,
S\ﬂdlnnrislmhﬂ.malla hmg oi‘Lal\tnpaHana,becnme an ascetic and went to

dwell on the banks of the Gang (Bepares)
Srinivasd
1a went with Tus twenty one wises t0 Dolaparvata nd died 1

Yoganarendrnmﬂ
the temple of Vishau

|
Yogamatl

Lokaprakass, died before lus mother
T Obect of wnseriptios torecord the consceration of o temple of Ruidha and Knishm
bult by Princess Yogam®n 110 memory of her son
1V  Date 2nd lunar day of the bright half of Magha Nepla Samvat 813 (172>20) 8
Monday, consbe\]nhon—Ulmnph lgunsa, con_mnchqn—bulu

No 23 —An wneeription of Qeen Laldatripurasun lari datel Vil rama Sanwel 1878

On apillar supporting aNand: placedoppostte t1 e western door of a temple of Tripuressara

on the road from hagman u to Laltapattana close to the rver Vagumati

Yetters Devan 1gant language Siwnshnt  Prescrvation pood

Transcript
sfrdE AW
et °ﬂWﬁWﬂWmﬂ( reRARRETaARer iy
Wﬁmﬁaﬂﬁm‘m’ﬂmﬁm@w e AT

rwmnmﬂmmmmﬁfmmﬁr
PifamREEES e TR anEed  SARArs
mmvnﬁmxazrmﬂnmﬁmmﬁmﬁ wraft

o% wr 9AH Grofena T agfca- e Fe AT ffrdES TR QII7 |

el Y SRR epurt AR AR CIREEAE {4
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W TR R SiRATE Yoo 1¢u8 T W grrgEer
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F(d (AT \C9% R ey gt iy AR ARe e TR
s ARATOA aHRAT G Rl N Yo TgTHTTy SRR wgaEed |
CARFTFITT T TR w71 g7} Aorgsy awfzan ramaemar 0
au’s ai G FEEERER FER. et griceRdr smfdR B |
S ARATARAATEAR ek FEE gTesT AoswEr Zar g aar (1Rl
TARIFEAGIA Y TARODTRT T A RISy ATArey |
TS A Aoy R mbat R eevRe o ge 0l
- AR RIS A SRR |
AAAT SRR TR g Fify @ ey eawmamaAeees 180
Farfeds TF MATTEE 3 e
FRTaFRRET T JOHTT PanrgriEeaeTaETaral |
FAN ST AT RIHAATTE Q6 Raaefitaasaamaas 57 1
qq (ASIFTGIPE X HASFOERAT TR AT

AIHIASTH WA, |
HiieEa eI giEefATs TAr aggaiTeRRESemiaE |
TR TR RSSO RITEIs! SRR garaataagar {g¢ gaae it
AMEANAGFSATUT TN FARATTT AT |
AT gRMgRRGhmTET Tefesfeaadt gomm. garmm t R 0
POIFEIEFTRO Q@R REARRESCAEeTy |
FITRRIRIRATTIRT AT RIR=TE AR U R
WY AR TR T RAAT TG T [ FTaIar 258, |
IFETRATAT SMaTe AR IR e ST w1 8 1
Ao WFTR SRR TANER ST et fr SRR T
wnile FER-ARTTIEl SrFTaAETFERT PRaRE ST S 6 A |

1 PR WRPT A sEvitaiRamied T o T
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Mbstract

I Imowttion to Qanesa
AL Vamsbraly,—
Prithvinaragana Sha,

lord of the Gorak<hi nll {Corlhis), master of all Nep®l ap to the frontierof Mahidchina

SimlapratipaShi

KonabahidfirShhy,
who roled 10 the west np to the Satarndranver (K#li?)n the east np to the mver
Svarnavati

|
Girvindyuddhavikrana Shi

Rijendravihrama Shi

1 Oljnct of the wnecriptian, to record the conseeration of & teraple of Siva, burlt by Queen
Lahitatripurasundari, the wdon of Ranabih tddr Shii, m memary of her de-
ceased hnsbond  She employed, with the permission of her grudsan, the mmuster Bhima
se¢na, the Upidhyayannd other Bruhmans for the execation of this work and for the coremantes
weidental thereto  On the Oth of the braght half of Ashudha Vikrama Sams it 1874, o Vonday
the sulddhirdsana, the worship of the stoncs for tho boaldimg wns performed  The comerstono
ws Imd (suldprate a)on the 9th dny of tho dark balf of Bhidrapada of the sawe veu and om
the 3rd day of the brght half of Mghs, of the following year, & Monday, the L of Snva
was conseorated At al) theso cersmonses the royal Guru, Ranganitha presided  On the Sth
ay of the dark Ilf of Mirgiswshe ¥V 8 1875 the temple itself was consecrated and foally on
the 10th of the dark half of Jeth 1877 a Dharmasili and a statrcase leading to the nver Vag-

mat1 o gardaf and 4 boll weve made over to the templo,



SOME CONSIDERATIONS

o\ rur

HISTORY OF NEPAL.

Tirx Instory of Nepal such ag 1t was hnown
before the pwllicabon of my *Inscuiptions
from Nepdd Jd Ant Vol IX p 163M,
was dentved solely from the modern Vartsaralss
or *Lasts of the Dynasties* of which several
exit 1n the hibraries of the country  The Iist
of Yangs given by hukpatnck m 1w Nepal
end thence transferred to J Prinseps Useful
Tables 15 probubly based on & short work 1n
the Parvatiya langsage which was shown to
me by the Kulwopmivala Svami Tt mives
Yittle more than o bLare enumeration of the
names of the mlers of the vallly Dr VWnghts
fuller account n hus Histor; of Aepél 1s derved
from a Purvatiyy Vg iedeals, composed less
thana hur dred years ago by a Dauldha ascetie
who reswled 1n the Mahibnddha Vihfirs of
Taltapattana ' A copyof thus work was grven
" tomebynVayr chiryaolLalstapatiana Of
other and movo ancient 3 aie ;alis 3n the Newird
language I Inve heard more than onee  Bat 1
was anable to procuro copes Lough the state
ment of my informants that tlese works were
written anlong ralls of paper scemed tomndieate

that they hadaetonlly seenttem  Thorr reca
weryss Lighly desitable  Yor, nesseostemary o

Indian historscal books each succeedn g chron
cle 13 fuller nnd moze complete thun the earher
ones  The later antliors try to fill up tle £P°
which they find1n the narrative® They neglect
bowever to indicate the sonrces from »hER
they druw and these addions xnvernbly WM
the already existmg confumoen worse and the
errors more dafficult to detect
A carefnl compammon of my MS of the
Parvatiyn Pinte tah wath Dr Wrght gextrets
hasshown that lus dataare on tho wlole trost
worthy  But o brief resus 1 of 1t CUDh:ulsvﬂ“
not bo out of place here  For 1 1mve to 528
gest o certain number of correchions 80M€ [
which are of considerable mmj ortance
LisT o TRE KINGS OF ekl ACCORPING TO
Bavonia Phnvatted Vawéarat

1 Gorda pysastr of Mirirlerm socallelafter

tho conhenl (77 ala) whom Nemom inatalted

ns the first ruler of Nep 1 Jasted 521 years

THH

1 Bhuktamlnagata* 88 years
2 Jayagupta son of 1 o 72
3 Pammagupta eonsf . &0
4 Harshapupta wen of 3 o
& Bllmsgopta ron £ 4 B
6 Man gupta sonof § r
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(a) Biarein LinNe

9 Jaywiyamalls, eldest son

of 8, 15 yemrs®

10 Suvarnumla, son of 9, 15

years

11 Prinamalls, son of 10, 15

years *

12
years (P)

13 Traléhyamalla, son of 12,

15 years (7)

U Jegayybtumalla [or

wallza,] son of 13, 15 years (P)

« Bmireim Liwe
15 Nardndrumalla son of
14,21 years (7)

16 Japatprdtsamally son
of 15, 21 yaim () In s
tune arasushs Ubsre and
Visshiih v Bhara, built o tong lo
of Blumascns mserthiny the
BN S 75 or 035 A D,
onnetone hon  Ou Mumur
shasudi b of N 8 a2 or
624 D, the kang ancrsed five

«

Visvamalla, son of 11, 15

ac
cording tv my MS, Jayyydtr

SOMI' CONSIDFRATIONS ON

(3) Kigmayovu Tavre

1 Runaw s, youngest son of 8 71(P) yeus, slew twelw
Thikwi riijis of Kintipnra defeated mN § 611, or 1491 AD
the Thilurls of Nasdkot and later the Bhotiyas (Tibetans) with
the lelp of Sima, kang of Pulpi  In Jus resgn the Musalmon:
fiast attiched the country, Sumaslhharinmnda, snut]n;rt
Brihmana, becume lugh priest of Pagupat, 2 temple of TaljAdév
was dedicated m N 8 021, v 1501 A D, and o new coppe!
curiency with a lion was antroduced

2 Amaramilla, son of 1 47(%) years, ruled over 28 towns :mt}
“illages , m his regm a great temple oz the model of that ot Gayld
was built at Talstapattana -

3 Stryamalla, son of 2, took Sankhapura and Chisgu Nird
yana from the Bhitgim Lme

4 Nuéndramally, son of 8

5 Mahindramalla, son of 4, recewed from the emperor of
Dehli permussion to 1s3ue silver comns, became a friend of Trnﬂ?l»'
yomalla of Bhitgim, dedieated o temple to Tuljidévim Bt
minde on Migha sudi 5 of N S €69 In lus regn Purandar
Rejramsi bwlt o temple of Niriyana, close to the palace 32
Taltapattana, N S 636 or 1566 A D

6 Sadisrvamalla zon of 5, was compelled by Ius subjects to
fly to Bhatghm where he was imprisoned

?  Swrasimbamalls, younger brother of 8, accordmg to a0
mecrption. vepawred the temple of Svayamlham N 8§ 714 o
15891 A D, while hus queen Gangs restored the temple of Chingd
Niriyana m N S 705, or 1585 A.D He had two sons, the ¢lder
of whom ruled over Kfntipura wlule the younger ohtawed

bymns in honour of Bhavint

b Karnanou Linc

8 Lnokshmunarasimhamalle, eld
est son of 7 Dunng his regn
mN § 715, or 1305 A D, the
wooden temple of Gorahlmath,
called Kitmfndo, was bult after
whuch the town of Kéntipura was
called Kitmindu He became
msane, was dethroned by lus son
and Lipt m confinement durmg
16 years

9 Pratipamall sonof 8, ruled
from N § 739,0r 1639, A D Ho
waga poet  The wnseriptions of hus
rugm are {a) the record of the
restorition of the temple of vt
yrmbhu by 2 Lamy, N S 760, or
1610A D, (bya Svayimbhbstotra
at &1, dated N & 770, or 1650
A D, () a Gubyimarstotra
dited N S 774 or 16714 D (D)
a hdlikfstotrs 1 16 alilubuts
(Wright s plate 1 ), dted N S
74 or 1658 A D, (¢) tho record
of the dedic\tion of an mage of
Visvardpa ot Liynkult1hdl, N §

Laltapattana alrendy durmg the Lfetime of hus father

¢ Lazrraparpana LINC

1 Hartharasimha, younger
son of Swasumha of Kéntipnr

2  Siddhwreimha  son O
1, bulta palace ab Lalitpws
mN S 749, or 160 A D,
consecrated an rmge of Tulp
dév on Jybshtha suli 10 of
the samo yoir, dediented 8
temple to Radndhrishnan N 5
757, or 1637 A D, made #
v iter ourse i NS 767, of
1647 A D, and became ut
sectionN 8 777,00 10,7 A D

3 Srmvrisunalls, son of 2
soymed from N, & 775, oOF
16,7 A D, Il a war with
Pratipamalls of Kipménle
N § FiR782, Gr 1678162

* Alltheis periods are dont tfel un lua theaynchroniams telow show, s me of them mact be wruag
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on a stone 1 the Vi dasucht
manlape  On Jyeshtha Ladt 3
N 8 785%or WE5A D he
1metsed a hymn n honour of
Girnla on 1 Goudy pillar m
Narayana chok  In N S 8%
or 1667 A D he deducated a
temple of Bhavin sanhkara

17 Jitinntranpalla son of
16 921 years dedicated
mage of Harsankara near the
Darbirm § 802 or 1652 AD
built various other temples and
mesed an mscriptionn a dhar
masali Jyeshtba éuda 15 of
N S 803, 0r1683AD

18 Bhipstindramalla son

of 17 84 yeors The dated
mseriptions of Ius reign are (@)
N § 817, Kali 4799 Sala eam
vat1620 Philgunasudh9in the
Malatrichok (B)N S 823 Tyesh
the sud: 10 or 1703 LD
the temple of the Tntrha
Guptadevate N S a7 Var
sabhn sudi 3 o1 1707 A D (@
N b 598 Bhsdrapada sndi 10
or 1707 A D 1n the Darbur (e
NS 838 or 1718 AD = the
temple of Bhowrava (HN S
841 Phalguna bl 3 or 1721
AD

WHE HISTO1Y OF NLPAT.

b Karstanpy Line

w77 or 1657 A D He had four
cons Pirthivendri Nryendra
Mihipatindraand Chakrapatindri
whom he allowed to rule by turns
« 1¢h for a yer dunmg lus Ifetine
Nripendra maede dunng s tarn
@ coat for the Nandi at Pasupatt
and put ap msenption dated
153 Kirtiha Sublonavemysm
Chatrapat ndra reigned for ome
day and then died His coms
ghowa bow and arrow 210052 an
elephant book & yakhs tail and
the date N § 789 or 1669 A D
Pratipamally died 1 N 8 809
or 1689 A D

10 Mahindramalia third son
of 9 diedmm N S 814 1691 A D

11 Bhisharamalla som of 10
yuled wntd N S 822 when he
died childless of the plague aged
27 years

41

¢ LALITAPATTANA LInD
His latest wmscription 1s dated
N S 8Lorl7%0lA D

4 Yoganméndramallt een
of 3 lost his son and became
an ascetic

5 Malipatindra or Ma
lpdramalla of  Ratmandu
became hmg dndm N S 842,
or1722A D¥

6 Jayayogaprahesa anain
seription of s reign 1 dated
N 8 843 or1723A D

7 Vishnumalla sonof Yo
ganorendrar (4) dsughter de
dcated 7 bell m Maliwchok
N S So7 or 1737 AD, wnd
Qied shortly afterwards with
out 1ssue
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Samvat 528, o1 1108 ATy, fulla in the bimes
of Jayasthaitrmalla, whow cathest date
m the MSS s 1385, while the Vamsarals
mentions w nseriphion of s dited Nepila
Samvit 512 o1 1902 AT Liven m the por
tion refurng (o the successormof Jay vathi-
timnlla, where the nuthor of tho Vamed-
wily constntly gnotes msemptions, lus work
5 uot free from seizous errors More than onco,
ej, m the of Jydtimalla, the
son of Jayasthitimalla (Inscr No 16),
% reign has been omutted  In other cascs,
langs havo been disphiced 1nd somctimes there
e pripable mistahes in the dates given
These remwks will suflice {0 sulstantiate the
correctness of the wssution made above, that
the Vamsazali1a not fit to be naed as a wholc,
and that no single one of its soveral portions
15 freo from the most senons eriors It 1s,
therefore, impossible to adopt for the recon
stroction of the ewrlier history of Nepil the
Tavountte expedient of hustorivns who have to
Qe wath nntrustworthy chronicles and, wiile
cutting down the duration of the severnl reigns
to apprently reasonable lengths, to connt
buckwards from the beginning of the Neplese
erzau 880, which kas usaally been considered
a3 most safely estrblished  For however safe
tht dote 1teelf may be, 1t has been shown
above fhat the author of the Iamsdval: hnew
nothing regredmg the events which ocenrred
ab the time when the ern was established A
much firmer basis most be looked for, and this
may be found 1n tho retgn of Amsuvarman,
whose name occars m the Vandfali, the
iuseriphions and Hwen Thsangs Ale nores,
while his date 18 fived, thongh i duffcrent
ways by the two latter sources  In lug neconnt
of Nepd Hinen Thsang states that the 1egning
Tang belongs to the Lieh ohhava famly and
odds according to M Stamshs Julien's trans
Thion the following deseription of Amsuvar
man, “Dins gen dermicrs fomps, il y avub un
Tor appele Y g cfow f1 120 qm se distinguait
e la solidite de son sivarr et 1y sagacaie de son
et X1 avat compost lut mome nn treih
sur la contussince des sons (Saf lave Iy o istra)

[R5

2 3Mr Boal who has Klndly farmehiel mo with Lin
ervion of tha pixsugd renlnrs 3 s follows  Lately
there wan . Jang ealled Ansiufamo wlo was it o
govselfor) + ] armnganl fogenmby Ho 1 ma If hud

1pas Inwork on ko ndy (%l (14 1;7) §oesteume i
lean og 211 e wpuot Ivictwo aull 3 'ropnbat on was
prond overs whore (G It J—Sea Beid Il 1 oé of W
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Westimmt In seence of respeet ut laveale S
sepatation g*tub ropandue en taas hemy’
Now 1t cnnot he doabtful that the hing vefer
vl to by 1lmen Theang 19 the puree of this
namo whom the Vamsiiall places 1n Kahyuga
3000, o1 101 B C, and whose snscriptions ate
dated Symyat 3t 39 and £5(7) Tortht Veme
duvali and the 1nseriptions know of one A mén.
varman only Morcover the acconnt ® Tueh
Tio gaves of lnmself 1 Ius inceniption of Simat
3 Ingrees fully with Hinen Thsag s desenption
Honseerts ther “that he destroy ed his{ former)
false opunions by pondeamng day and mzht aver
the muamng of varions Sdstras’ and tlné ¢ he
ders the praper cstablish of comts of
Justice Ins greatest pleasure * Agam, winle the
Variseal®® deseribes Amsuiarman 18
“~yery clever, drendful, pissionate, and always
untired tn pursutng the obects of human hie,”
the undated tnserption of Sivadiyva (No )
pruses “the great fendal bairon Amsuver
mon, 23 having destroyed the power of oll (e
Tin/’s) cnemics throngh s heroe majesty,
obianed by victorses i namesous hand to 1nd
fights nnd as * possessimg bulliwmt fame gam’ctl
by the trouble of properly protecting (thelny :!)
subjects * Fanally the Ve waals (Wrght's
Nepal, p 134) corrcetly places the mseip
tion of Vibhuvarman (No 8)ntheregn
of Amsuvarman As the date of Hmen
Theang strvels 1 Indie 1s fixed beyond doubt,
and as lus viub to Northern India most pro
bubly falls i the yem G37 A D, 1t follons
thet Amsuvarman must have reigned i the
first half of the seventh centnry of our ura, and
1t must be noted that the characters of Ins
msonptions o belong to thus pevad anly
The author of the Tunswrali his, therefore
antedated s roign by mowe than seven
lundred years Lho causcs of thi error pio
bably e partly in the fact that Amsuvat
man & msnptions are dated ¢ Samvat whih
torm flio compiler of the Tiws ccals eroncansly
ruerred to the o called Vikenma erd of 57
B C, and partly m tho circomstanee tint the
chronological sy~tera of the Tir sl wlielt
mthes the earliest hings of Nepd contem

Coustries vol IT p S1 conf Julen M m tonel p §13
3 Tnser No 7 U 17 Lal Art vol IX § I°0
31 Tho Purvatlya toxt same s ¢ Rowas £ eYL e o

s el ey gdor 43 panynirts th Lo g ur b

Bayihe i Comynrenb Wrgtt Y ti'p &

20 Cunulngham Oeogerphy b s
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pomnents wath the heroes of {he Mahdbhdrats
eade o dieplacement of all dynastas, eXLUBR
the very latest, a maiter of necesaity
Bat howerer this may by, the man pont for
us 1% to ascert ua recording to wlaters \msu
varmanreallydatedlnse Tiets Three different
solutions of this question oy o nttempted
Tt may etther be aesumed thit Amsurarman
established an e of lns own oF that he used
the era of Sriharsha, which necordiog to
Albtriéni beganmmn L0Gorv07 A D and was
ased n Northern Inda as Inte as the cleventh
century,?? or tbat he umployed the so called
L8kakala 1n which the hundreds are lefrout Fhe
st supposttion mag, howevet 1. at once A=
carded, because wehave m our senes msenp
tions of s successors which, to Ju Ige from tho
characters, must be dated 18 the same e as s
own, and go down 88 far the year 153 If
Amsavarman had ased the Lokahule mome
of s sueevesors would have used o higher
Ggure than 07 Ttas not cqually easy to choose
botween the two remaimng possibilaties In
tavonr of the fint it might be nrgel thit ac-
cording tothe acconnt, gven by amen Thsang
and 1n the Varisaralh Amsmvarman wash
powerfol rulr who possessed extraovdinary
abihity and achieved great fame by s con
quests 68 well as by hus hterary attunments

Tt 1s well know 2 that to establish a new ers 18
a wish dear to the heart of smbitons Tndiz
princes and that, o the great detrniment of
Tndian ehronologys only too many have saceecd
ol mefecting it 08 (he other hand, there aro
ymportant objections agamnst this supposition
For 1t appears from the wacriphons that, how
evergmlnndpowcrfnl kg AME uvarman
may have become eventually, be wes ongroally
ofhmg but & Semaotd O fondatory of thekang
of Nepal, whoall probability reatly governed

1
ut in the name of s aver lord

4 Frugments Arabes et Dorsnne 1% Attt
‘Kasminan elmanac the era

37 Remou
states that ho foundiza

61 years after

O ther that 1t begon 12 CU3 08

alm: stated that thy Samvat of

oe after the obhieh/Aa of Vike
oold f:

< " 7 would Lava to be dedact:
o Siharshis ey (o other baad, the
bhshthe of Srinarshd took

frst yest of
Tegrmmng 18

almanad wtated that the @
13
s Va5 vty mevn 200 S oy by

krama 63 the completion of the
uld fall 30 and 1t beg
.mvnormm\%:]whhcw Y case » number of dates with

G
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Thus 1 the position which bo held according
to the undated inscription of Sivadbvn
(Mo %) Inluown mscnption of Samvat 34
(Mo b} lie, too, nesumes no lugher title than
s1akdramanta, * lhe;;rc'xifmdnllmmn *Vibhn
sarman (ho 8) clls Jam *the illustrions”
(¢rf) Amsuvarman, and the samo ambi-
guous epithet 1sused 1 the wsenption of 3%
(No 7y Tt only n Jishnugapta’s mser1p
tion of Szmiat 48 (No 9) that lie recerves tho
tle maharayd thraja *great king of lnngs’
These fucts slone are fatal to the supposition
thiat the dates of tho ipseriptions Kos 6-15
refer to an ers established by Amsuvarman
Jorit 1w an indisputable axiom that nebody
but a0 anointed haogeaninitiate & Samvat of his
own As AMsnyArmMATWAS only a Samanta.
i the year 3% of the era in which Lo dates,
the latter cinnot beme with s ableshéka or
qceession to the throne Of late some other
facts hase come to hght whick also
clearly disprovo  the  sapposition that the
dates of onr last ten insenptions belong to
a specal Nepileso er bot show that 1t
s ome msed geoerally 1 Northern India
duning the scventh and eghth centunies In
our imseniption No 15, Jayadévs, who
dates i Swmvat 153 states that bis mother
Yatsad{vi was the deughter of a Man-
Lhar: prince or cluef, Bhﬁgsvarms.n,“
and the granddaughter of tgrest Adrtys
sena, the dlustrons lord of Mngadhn‘
Adatynednn of Afagadha has been long
hnown from the Aphsar wscription, which
contumns the numes of the later Guptas
Quite rocently General Cammogbm has pub-
Ivhed two more docaments yentiowng by —
the §hépur msonption which records the
odication of & stetne of Surya,” and the Deo-
Barnak 1nscripnon_wwlich eontams @ grant of
land made to the ¥ aruna vas: bhattaral s

tho days of the week, ora statemcxt romariing oF echpsa
the dTona The owcumstaco that the Ksémiriam
Sieeansc coutained the nytial poiat of the Sribarsha ers
e fhat 1t was used 1 Keomlr
e the Panchdngas usually con! “womethusg rognrdmg
e eran waed 1n tho distrcts whero they are
e ten as well as somehunes hustorical mformation
regarding stsancient dynasties

3 ceo mote by Dr Burgess i Beals
Counteses vol 11 p 81 and Ind- dut

Bud Rec of W
vol 5 p 193
sots

30 dvch Pep vol XV Flstam

= vk Bep vol XV1 pp 7376 and Plataxuiy
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'.Ehe former 1s clearly dated danng the reign of
Adityasénadéva, in Samvat 68% The
Qistance between this date and that of his great-
grandsos, Ja y a d &va, 1s (5 years, or not much
less than the duration of three Indian genera-
tions, wlieh, as already stated, amounts to
78 years Under these circnmstances 1t 1s not
1 the least doubtfal that the great grandfather
and great grandson nsed the same cr,*? and 3t
follows further that tlus era was not confined
toNepal, but generally current 1n North Tistern
India  If that1s the case, neitherisit doubtfal
that the era used by Amsuvarman and the
other later Nepil mscriptions, Nos 9 15, 15 that
of Srikarsha which begms m 6007 AD
No other known Inion er ¢ possibly 1meet
tho requirements of the cise, and 1t 18 not
dafficult to show Low this partienlar era found
s way 1nto Nepal Though Albfrdni, when
speaking of the Srilmrsha era, merely says
that 16 13 used i Northern India, ond adds no
wmformation regarding its founder, 1t 15 certan
that flus persona e can be nobody else but the
hero of Binabhobta's Ynharshackarita
“whom his protcge, Hinen Thsang, calls Har-
ehavardhana or Silidityn From
Binn s ond Hiwen Thsnge necounts, ns
‘well as from the admissions made m the n
scriptions of s valiant and wogonquered foe,
the Chalakya Satyasrayn Panlidesy at
appears that tlas prince umted the whele of
Northern and Western and hastern India
under hus sceptre dunng the greater part of
tho first half of tho seventh century  Inthe
North Last fie was acknonledged as ford par-
mount as farazs hamnupa or Asum the hing of
whieh province condncted Hinen Lhsauz to
Sribarsha’scourt, and attended Ins great
rebgions gathering As Sribarshin s empuc
welnded ol the distrsets south of Nepil, he
must merely for that rewen o everereln
great anfluence on the politieal errcamstinees
of the tallg, anl it wankd not be aston shing
f ats prances haladoptel hed e mesele b
crnse hie was a pawerfol newghbour Dat gt
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would seem that they had shill more pressing
reasons for adoptmg this course, as Stf
harshas, wn all probabehty, iuvaded and con-
quered thewr country General Cunmngham
(drck Reports, vol T, p 280), states distuctly
that this was the case  In the published bis.
torieal documents o diwect confivmation of ths
assertion 13 not triceable  But therc are some
Gt taned 10 t ts of the
Vansdrals which make 1t very probable  First,
the Famswals mforms us that Just befors
Amsuvarman’s accession to the thromo
Vikramaditya came to Nepd and estas
bhshed lus ers there **  The name of the kang
and the parbienlir ert mntended by the author
are certainly quite wrong, but 1t 1s very jro
bable thab reul facts, the conquest of the
country by an Indian hang about Amsuvar
man’s time, and the adoption of Ins era by tho
hambled princes of Nepal form the histomerl
subsiritnm of the crroncous acconnt 1n the
Vawmsdral and that the Intter has thus hepta
remmscence of Sriharsha’s nvasion amd
of ats resnlt, the adoption of Ins era A much
strongur argument 15 jurmshed by another
pieee of 1formation preserved n the Jamsd
alf, tho ewstenco of Vnas Nyputs 1 Nepil
According to the Farisaeals the hings of the
VIth dynasty belonged to this clhss wiich
had Jong been sottled on the lall of Nav kot
Now Hizen Thsang tells ns that the mee or
caste to which Sribarsha Inmself belonged
was called { ci she*t anl Gengral Cnamingham
hag shown®® that this ewsle mnst have been that
of the Vussa or Bats Rjputs swho cren a2
e preveat dny aro fonnd i nealy the whele
of Southern Ondh and clum to hue ruled
over the distnets between Dulils nnd Allabie
bl As 1t 4 an almest unn ral ralo wath
Inhian princed that on the (reanion of con
qacats they grant a portion of the Tt to their
chnsmen 1t hnppens vory froquently tlat cen
tarics later, when the goverament has possed
ants other hanis dewcenlinte of the grint
Bollers atall romamn aa pavesssi i an el 3t thew
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Ins 1nseniptaon of Samvat 39 (No 7), by which
ke nssigns land withont reference to o snperior
power The ambiguous epithet §% ¢ the allus

trions’ leaves 1t doubtfnl, 1f he had then d

SOMF CONSIDFRATIONS ON

kng the title mal frdja  But, kike Jang Da
hidur i modern tumes, he allowed his old
master, and perliaps the successor of the latter,
to retun dly the position of an mde

the title mahdrdje  But b 1s plain that be did
&0 ab some period or other of hus career from
the wsorzption No 9, where he 11 deseribed by
Jishnugupta, as makirdyidisriya, as well
s from the statements of Hiuen Thsung nad
of the Vamsérals Jiehnugupte certamly
wais Amfuvarmans immediste suceessor,
and belonged to lus famly, bemg erther nsson
or some other near relative  Tlus follows from
the closeness of s first date, Samvat 48 (No 9)
to that of Vibhuvarmans t

pendent ruler  After his death which, a8
already stated, must have occurred some time
after Sciharsha-Samvat 40 and before 48, or
abont the end of the fifth decade of the
seventh century, Jishnugupts, yossxbly
s com ory at oll cvents, a near relative, inherzt
ed lus position  The conntry econtized to
possess 2 double government But perhaps
the Inchchhavis possessed a liftle more power
than darmg Awmsuvarman’s hie me

(No 8) which, 1f 1t 3 not Samvat 45, at Ieast
18 more than 40 There 13 no room for another
reign between them and, if the yevareja or
hewr apparent~~Udayadéva,*® who 1s men
tioned as Diitaka or deputy i No 7, did not
belong to the Lichehhava dynasty, 1t
probable that he never ecvme to the throne That
Jishnugupta really belonged to Amsuvar
mang hneisshownby the fact that he dates s
edicts from {he K 211455 fi ba, the resdence
of Amsnvarman, sndby his mentiomung 1n
two mseriphions & Lochehhavi lang Dhruva.
deva nghis snzeran, who reuded nt Mana
g71ha, the ancient palace or fort™ of the
Lachchhavis  These pomts as well as the
<rcumstance that Toser No 11 1s dated 1n the
Wictorious and prosperons rexgn of Tishnu
gupts, show further that durmg hs time
Nepal possessed a donble government The
same faet 1s further attested by Tayadevn’s
inseription No 15, which cuamerates an
aminterrupted hine of thirty five generations of
Lichchliavi kings  Dnt the first wmserption of
dayndevastithor S1vadcva I dated
Samvat 119, contnins a sigmficant fact which
bears on the question how long Amsavar
man's descendants continued to hold ther
posttion for he dates his grant from the palace
Kailisskita where Amsunvarman
and Jaishnugupta held thewr couri  The
explanation of thise points nppears to he as
follows —Améunvarmnan at first wasn sor
vantof § 13 adéva T, and gridualls moanaged
to get into s tandsthe whale of the royal
power  Henlso nssumed or received from the

Such un 1nfy 18 warranted by the doublo
heading of Jishnu gupte's two mserp
twons  Afterwards, some time between Srl.
harsha Samvat 48 and 119, or 654 and 795
A.D, the old roysl race regamed possession of
the whale country, and even made the former
palace of Amsuvarmon's famly thew
restdence  How this change came about 1snot
clear from the mscriptions But there 18 1o
doubt that Amsuvarman was not, as the
Vémsarall asserts, the father of a long hoe of
kimgs but merely the founder of an ephemeral
dynasty of co regents  Tts even doubtfn) af
among the hings of the Thiknrj line, gven
1n the Vamsavels any real descendantsof Aman
varmanoccur Thetwonames Narindra
déva(No 7)and Jayadsva (No 12) which
do ocenrin the mmseriptions, belong eccording to
the evidence of the Intfer, to the Lxchchhava
or Stirynvameal famly, not to the [ha-
kuri or Ruypet family of Amsuvarman
1t would be uscless to eater on any speonlations
Tegurding the nnmber and vames of the Jntter
Bot through our imscription Mo 15 we are
placed an n somewhat better pomtion with
respecttothe ichehhnyifaruly It ennbles
us to give witha carefal utthsation of all the
hints furnished by the other inscriptions, and 18
{he Vartvdeals o goneral outhne of this dynastys
to determine the em in which the first five 1n
scriptions are dated and {o assign apprommato
dates to all the undoubtedly hustorical kings
Thofirst partof the gensalagical portion of tha
snscription No 1518 clearly mythieal, as most
of the names mentioned havs been taken from
i1 e Puraute Varwar , but ot noverthelens renders

% 1t teems move Likely that Ulngad’va wann Ilch
ebbarl u descendant of Sivadies becanse (ho name

ocenrs mors than onre Among the Lichebharis.
+ Soe Tnaer 135 which are daled from Miasgzibs-
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a voluable service by the statement that
Lichchhav: wasa descendant of Sérya
Hence 1t 13 porfectly certam that the Lich
chhinvidynasty of the msenptions 13 1den
tws] with the Slryavens dymesty of the
Paisteali Liachchhavy  however the
founder of the famly lus descondants down
toSupnshpa of Pashpapura (s¢ Pi
talipatra) and s tweuty three unnamed
suocesso1t have most hbely no clam to be
regarded as Iistoricel persoanges or even
1f some of them were roal hings tley at least
de not belong to the Luchchbavis of
Nepa)  The promipent manner 1 which the
zext hing conquering Jayadéva 13 men
tioned makes 1t probable that he 15 the
congueror of Nepal nnd the head of ths
branch of the race To this canclusion ponts
also the fact that the 'z 1sdvah names as the
third prince of the Suryavamsa—Jays
varman who smce the epithets dera and
@arman are often used synonymously may be
dentified with Jayaddva It seems not
unhhely that the anthos of the Va savals m
order to lengthen the lime of Jangs may have
placed two names before the real founder of
the dynusty After Jayaddve the mserp
tion sbaps eleven langs and then comes to
Vrishadeva The Va sasely on the other
hand grves fourtesn rames between Jaya
varmanund Vrishadevavarman and
shows by ths close agreement that if the
length of the re gns 15 left ont of accomnt 15
youst be based on docaments very similar to
mseription No 18 The names of the nextsix
Lings—benkaradéva Dharmadeva
Manadbva Mahidevae Vasanteadeva
and Udaysddva are wdenties) 2r them
senption and 1 the Fo wdiale  Morcover
our mseription No 1 (vs 1 7) confirms the
sequence of the group beginnmg with V1
rhaddvanndend ngwithManadéva, and
adde the pame of Minadévas motler
Rajyavat: Theswmedocnmentandinscrip
ton Mo € gives us the dates 326 and 413 of
sn nnpamed erafor Manadéva Funally
Jaserspteon o 4 swhoch 35 dated 1n Samvat 435
belongs to & kang culled Vasautasena
The close rescmblance of this name to that of
Vasantadsvs, the grandsonof Minade
¥a snd tho small interval of twenty two

yeara betwoen the Tut dote of Mansddva
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and that of Vasantaséna whieh 1 just
sufficient for one short reign (Afahfdévs)
permid s to assnme with some confidence that
Vasantasens and Vasantaddva are
the sume person  If we proceed further the
genealogical portion of imserphion No 15
omits the nawmes of 13 Lings and winds ap wath
Naréndradéva Sivadéva and Jaya
déva Tnsoriptions Do 5 and Nos 910
formsh ns however with two names those of &
Sivadéva thecontemporaryof Amsuvar
man and ofa Dhrnvadeva the contem
porary of Jishnugupts, while the Van
séaly gives seven more names and then passes
to the fhakur: hine of Amsuvarman,
m which the names of Naréndrzdeva and
Jayadeva bave been erropeously incor
porated as those of the seveuth snd twelfih
princes
In order to settle the chromology of the
Lichchhav: dynasty more accurately and
especially in order to determine the era1n which
Manadova and Vasantadevs Vasen
tagbna date the first step to be takeu 13 to
fix the posttion of S1vadéva I axd Dhru
vedevam the groop of the thurteen kings
left unnamed in the mseription No 15 This
may be done i the following momner —Qar
mscriptron No 12 the first which belongs to
Sivaddva IT the father of Jayadéva IT
13 dated Sribarsha Sawvat 119 or 725 6 A D
The second No 13 m which h s name oceurs
was me sed 10 Sr barsha Ssmvat 143 or 749 50
und No 14 which has last the hing s name bnt
most probably belongs fo Srvadeva IT as the
hewr npparent 2 Vijayadéva a vicorious
nameforJayadevs bearstledate Smharsha.
Samvat 145 or 7512 AD  As the interval
bet vean the ficst and the thiwd tnserrp-
ton amounts to twebty six years il 1s only
rensonable to assume that the date 725 6 AT
$alls 10 the begmming of his resgn s acces
swn to the throne may thercfore be placed
about 720 A D or Sribarshn.Samvat 104 I¢
we allow for the reign of s futher Nardun
dradé va tho nverage duration of & genera-
{on thebeginoing of the latter falls in 695.6 or
$rabarshe Sumvat 8¢ Our inscriptions Nos, 9
10 namethe Lichehkay:s Dhruvadbea
ay ling of Mepal &nd tle former sx dated 1n
Srfharshas Samvat 48 or 6345 A.D  Henco 1t
follows that Dhruvaddva ss one of the
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thirteen unnamed prances of No 15 and, as
the interval between the ipscrption and the
probable date of the accession of Narindra-
dévasabont 44 years, 1t 15 evident that ot
the utmost two of the wpnamed princes can be
allocated tothisperiod  Dhruvadéya thos
obtains the eleventh place among the thirtcen
Gomg further back, we have the mserption
No 5, 1 which Sivadéva I declares that
Amsuvarman 1s the dmuostrator of hus
Lingdom, and has rendered mportant services
w war Though 1t 18 mnot dated, 1t 15 yet
indisputable, that S:vadéva T preceded
Dhruvadéva, becanse Amsuvarman’s
inseriptions range from Sriharshe Sunent 84 45
(%) or from 6101 AD to ab least 650 Tt
remams however, somewhot doubtfal if the
two kings followed each other mmmediately, or
3f one reign Lies between them Though the
possttulity of the former sapposition canuot be
dented, the latter 15 yet more probible As
Hiuen Thsang s remarls which are based on
mformation collected i 637 646 AD, un
doubtedly idieate, Amsuvarman'e career
must havebren a long one, and hus great deeds,
through wluch he rose to a royalor quas: royal
position, must have Leen performed a con
siderable time before the time when Hruen
Thsang first visited Northern India nnd befors
the time when he 1ssued his edicts  Moreover,
Sivaddva’s mserption (No 5) evidently
falls 12 the periwd before Amsuvarman’s
Power was fally developed It will, therefore,
be advisable not only to place this docnment
before Srharsh1-Samvat 34 bub to assume that
# was weised a good many, 1y ten to fiftcen,
Jears earlier  Under these circumstances
there s room for one short reign between
Sivadival and Dhruvadiva andve
1y allot to the former the mnth phee among
the thirteen nnmamed prinees of the genealogical
Lstnnscription No 15 1f we now tarn to the
question o wluch era the dates of Mana-
diva and Vasantasina.Vasanta
diva belong 3t might be contended that thrs
must e the baknsaavat of 789 A D, beeanse
the tise of this era 13 known to have prevailed
very generally, partienlarly n the south and
west of India, already donng the earher
centones of onr e On this sopposition

SOMI COMSIDERATIONS ON

Ménad8va's two dates, Symvat 386 and 413,
would be equivalent to 464 5 and 4912 AD
and Vasantasena Vasantaddéva's date
Samvat 435 to 5134 We have seen above
that the reign of Sivadéva II probably
beganabout 720 AD The mterval between
him and Vasantasdna would therefore be
207 years, or af we put (what perhaps 18
preferable), wmstead of 720, the date of his
first inseription, 725 A Ir, 212 years Accord-
mg to our mseripiton No 15, fifteen
lings ruled between Vasantadéva and
Sivaddva, the father of Jayadéva, ond
we have seen above that the date Samvat
435 falls mto the begmming of Vasanta-
séna’sreign  Thus we obtam the result that
16 Lings rergned together only 207 218 jears,
or that o retgn lasted on an average 13 years
and o guarter Tlus proporiin 18 not much
alterod if we tahe instead of the mterval
Dbetween Vasantasénaand Sivadéva the
most distant dates Imowp, that of Mine
déva’s first mseription and that of Jays
déva’s In that cise we have to deduct from
Srihasha Samvat 153 or 759 60 A D the valoe
of Samvat 386 nccording bu the Saba era ot
4G4 5 plus the number of the five or mix yeard
of Tayadiva's reign which may bo sapposed
to Iive elypsedan 759 60 As M anadlva’s
first date no doubt fell m the begnning of his
rergn the remamnder, 290, has to bo distributed
among 19 hings (Manadive, Mabidiva,
Vasentadeva Udaysdaddva 13 un
numed princes, Naréndradévs and
Sivadfvn) The remlt 15 a lttle more
than fifteen years and o quarter for each
regn  Nether the former figure nor the
second are sufficiently large  For the lists both
of the Tarrddrals and of mseription No 15
refer to generations of hings not ta the reigns
of collaterals 'The Tan sévals states thronghont
that cach of the enmmerated Séryavamsi
Lings was tho son of hus predecessor  In the
inseription No 15, the same stafement 19
appended to the hings of the group begmnning
wath Vrishnd dvn, except in the caso of the
tasi, Udayaddyva, whose relationship to
Vaaantaddvaslelt doubtfu} Tho thirteen
unnimed pninces are again sated to be hns
lmeal descendants®  With repect to the Jat

SN 1
Srydntivery udayrdfes (0 kehattis) jieds tragodala

v —
Afterblm (% asantediva) followed thirtecn aprung frozs the lond of the earih ealled Udayad?rn
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goup, Nardndraddy a's dewent 18 not
clearly described, but the Tist two hings arc
cad to bo his lneal descendants. Thus 1t
appears that, crenaf we allon two breaks 1n
the hineal dcacent to have occurred, by far the
greater number of rupgns represeat pener
tions  Assurmng now that the account of the
seription No 16 15 moro trustworthy than
that oftho §"miedealy, wehave yet tocrim seven
teen generations and the reens of two hangs
who may have been coliatcrls wnta 200 years
1t wall be evident to cserybudy who s pud
attention to the calenlation of the averie
lengths of generations it fhe Indin dymasties
that this 1s 1mpossible  The lowast figures e
quired for seventeen gencrations 18 330 years, a8
theavergemnohnow neasesinhs Lelow 2lyears
moatly it vares between 04 pnd 27 for n
generation  Under these circumstances, 118
ot doubtful that the nttempt to refer Mana
ddva'sand Vasantasina’s dates to the
Saka ern must be abindoncd and that wo
have to look for them to an ert wineh begins
earlier If that as the case, there 1s only one
Lnown cra, the soscalled V1 Lramasomvab
of 57 BC which will smt  Referred to the
Vikrama er, 3 annddva s dates v oqul
yalent to 329 and 356 AD and the wterval
between hisfirst mmsenption and Jayadive s
o 15 ~moonts 0 430 years; wlneh sum beng
distnbuted among mnctecn hings g es twenty-
{wo years andabodt three quarters for ench
Sumplerly the mierval Letween Vesants
s &5 a's date, which now represents 378 AD
and the first 1psenption of Sivadueve 1, 725
A D., amountsto 347, and the average for ewch
of the sixteen intervemng roigns 18 nitle
more than 21 yews These figures are pecfectly
weceptable, espeoially af it 18 bore 1 rmind that
Ddayadévaand Naréndradéva proba
Dly were not lineal descendants of thewr prede
The pnl:engmp\ucnl evidence hibewise
The charpeters of
fully resemble

cessors
confirms this arrongement
Manadeva's mscription®
those of the Gu pts mscriphons especwally of
glandagupta 8 pillar edicts 8 it s
ow protty certam that the Gupta er begims
Tbout the end of the second ceatury AD,
probably as Sir T Bayley mantaioed m 190
A D, this prnce hved i the fourth contary®

exactly dunug the time when Manodéva

ruled  Llus rsult will perbaps appear sus-
piaons to those who consider the Vikrzma
e with datrust,and ke 1t to be an mvention
of the msth century A D But, thongh 1t 19
perfectly true thathithorto no earlv inscriptions,
wlhich arv clewrly dated n the Vikrama era,
bae been fonnd, the proof that 1t s not o
genune ers, has, by no means, been fur
mshid It seems  therdore sifur to assume
tha we Lwo s the Nepiese mseriptions
to deal with s hoown ery, than to take our
nfugo m the only other possiblo suppos:
tion that the Lachchha v hings rechoned
accoring to & pewalnr lutherto unknown
ere If that were the case 1t would of course,
Vo auprwible to e Minadeva’s and
¥ asan tasén o’s dates with any sccuracy

qhe only reim which now remuns to Le
dotermned s that of Jayaddval, whom we
dentificd above with Jayavarman the third
Stiryay yma hing of the Ve ssdeali  According to
sneception No 15, eloenunuamed hingsioigned
potwoen bum and Vrishadlva If we add
tho rogns of the htter snd of s son and
grandson, Sankaradiva and Dharmar
déva s accession to the throne s separated
from Mainadoeva 320AT Ly fifteen reigns
Supposing tht theso hings s the Vanslials
(wlisch, howoves, bas three move) a sexts of all
the Lachchhavs, followed cach other am the
direct hino of descent, we might allot to them
about 330 yeiws (13 X 22)  The begmnng of
Jayadiva's ragn and withit probably the
conquest of Nepd by the Lachehbavis,
would thus foll about the commencement of the
Chrnistian ere

The results of this discussion are shown
n the nccompinpug teble, which exhibits
lso oncemore the Listsof the Stryavamsis
according to the Tawsusalt A companson
of 1ts contents with the results guned from
the msonptions wall show how very closely
the two resomble each otber espeaially 1m
tbe carber portion It 15 therefore evident
that the antbor of the ¥ aiistrali must have had
Jstoreal decuments to go on  Hence it be-
comes mot wmprobable that the greater par
% iho mames which ho gives may be cor-
rect Tius s all the information dedueible
from our wscriptions for the earher history of
Nepul The results which Nos 17 23 formish

o His dates fall betweet Guptasamyat 137- 149
.
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have been worked out so carefully by Mr ©
Bendall, 1 the Historsenl Introduction to lus
Catalogue of the Buddhist MSS. from Nepal,

SOME CONSIDERATIONS ON

presereed at CambrsIge {p van—avn) thab ot 38
unnceessary to go once more over the same
ground

Tastt or THE LIcNCHHAYI KiNad oF NCpir

Tnseriptiona

1 Jayadéva [1, about tho year 1 ADJ Insc
No 15

Names omitted 1 Inseription No 15

.

10 -
1
12

(RN I N AR )

13 Vpshadéva [or 260 AD ] (Ins 1 &15)
14 Sankaradéva,son of 13 [cir 285 A.D] (Ins 1
& 15)
15 Dharmadéva, son of 14, married to Réjyavat,
e 805 A D] (Ins 1&15)
16 Manadéva, son of 15, Samvat 386 413, or
320356 A D (Ins 13,15)
17 Mahidsra, son of 16 {err 360AD ]
18 Vasantadiva or Vasantasdna som of 17,
Samvat 435, or 378 AD (Ins 4 & 15)
19 Udayaddva [cir 400 A D] {Ins 15),
2
a
2
23\ Lunesl descendants of 19, names omtted
1 Inse 15

24
25
28
b

23 Bivadéva {L, exr 610 AD ] (In 5, omutted :n
In 15

Co regent, Amsuvarman, first Simanta, then
Mahardsd, (Siuharsha) Samvat 34, 39, 45 (), ox
640 1—651 2 AD [Ius 6 8]

29 Name omtted mn In 15

30 Dhravaddva [Suharsha) samvat)48or 654 55
AD (In 9, omtted n Ins 15)

Ca regent, Juhnngupta (§riharsha) samvat 46,
or6545AD [Ins 9 10}

81 ) Names omitted mn In 15, Co regents,

32 } Tishnugupts and perhaps V3 t

mentioned as herr apparent m Ins 9

As tha Fasaideall haa th meea more betwern

ayndtvs-dayavsrman und Vpatagers faan 15 15 thrte

Bames Bave probably to ba elimnated. Ono of thess is
[

Vamédvall
1 Bhfimivarman
2 Chandravarman, 81 years
3 Jayavarman, 82 years
4 Harshavarman, 61 years
5, Sarvavarman, 78 years
6 Prithsivarman, %6 years
7 Jyéshthavarman, b yenrs
8 Harivarman, 76 years
9 Kubéravarman, 83 years
10 Siddluvarman, 61 yenrs
+11  Hondattavarman, 8 years
12 Vasuldattavarmen, £3 years
13 Patrvarman,® 53 years
14  Sivavpddhivarman, 54 years
15  Vaswtavarman, 61 years
16 Sivavarman,™ 62 years
17  Rudradévavarman,** 66 years
18 Vrishadivavarman, 61 years
19 Sankaradéva, . 65 years
20 Dharmadéva, 59 years
21 MAnadéva, 49 years
22 Mahidéva '51 years

22  Vasantaddva, crowned n Kali 9300,

or301BC  * 36 yeors
2L Udayadsvavorman! » 85 years
23  Minzdévavarman, 35 years
26 Gunakhmadivavarman, 30 years
27 fivadévavarman » 51 years
23 Narendradevavarman, 42 yeurs
29 Bhimadéravarman, 36 years.
30 Vishnudévavirman, 47 years
81. Vievadevavarmen, . 51 years

Amsuvarman {fonnder of the Thikurt dynasty,
Eali 3,000 or 101 BG )

probably Pavarmsn, whoss nema 1 suspiiony enotber
either Sivavarman or Rudradéra, whose ssmas
syoopymoua; the third w donbtful,
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27 NaecadeadCex (e €RF 4 8 f (0 25}
3¢ Sivaddva 1T sonof 33 marmied to Vatsadast
daughter of the Mankhr™ Bhogiwarman amn]
daughter's daughter of .X«‘h!_rﬂﬂ'm of Magdha ‘o
(Snharha) st 110 15 or 726 6351 2A D
o 1214, 15)

35 Joyalivy IT, PamehalebAma won of No 8t,
warried toRy)yamat! daughter of Srllmnlmdon
biny of Gaoly O, Kalings and l\nmh
diacen lant of Bhaga latta, (Seilarskin) ansvay
1 or?3960A D {In 15)

oF M. 5

Mentioned as the 7th Thdiart prinee

Mentioued as the 12th prince of the Thikurt hine

3 The oarhiust kungs of thix littlo known dynsaty ar
ik St and 4

‘Three o thur laseniptions, wntten in chametors  hittls
Iater thaa thoa~of tho Guptas, and hence probably be
langag to the bth euntnry, seo found near Gayd  The
mot impariant of thess iocaments two of which bave
Loenbadly edito} by Prissep, Jour 4s Soc  Hengal vol
31, pp A7 80167, rouy acconding to my vervion  which
s been made from tho ongioal as follows —

AT AR ST TR
serer AsrssaesqrlTAsr gga 1)
FERRFeTRE ARG (Frrdaa,
2 A% 90 € e yohsytass 1)
T WInehIr TS qrady
a7 waEets dRETTIEA ()]
FACTEC CICAAEH: qrar T (57
e ¥ wfarsre sreaEe (1]
FrEARSIRATE e Ay Tar
e RO @vat ax et Qd 11
ANFAFET T AEAATTNAAE
A SRR 3

Another group of later Maukhan kingasa known fram

.

the Addrzarh mual (Jour Roy As Soe,vol Il p 373
where howsver, amougst other mustakes, tho word
Maukhary ia misread Honvar| They are —
1 {Hfarivarman marne I to Jaynsvamm! their son
2 Aditysvnoman marered to Harshaguptd ther- son
3 Drarsvanoan married to Upsguptd ther son
4 lmnmmm mrmd to Lakehmtvat! ¢) therr

5 4,.mrmu M:uklm“
Among thess kings fringvarman (msread Shutirar
manf iy wontioned as the Iog of Ddmoduregupts iz the
Aphwr imsenption  whers slic one Susthiavarman
ocours ua the onamy of Mabdesaagupta Sarvavermen s
sams 16 formd i the Dea-Blenak mscription (Crnmny
brw, Beports, vol XVI p 73) The sama inscesption
aamer after S the Musteons
who may be1lent fed with Avantirarmas the Maukhart
whoso son Grabsvarman according to the sr hrrela
charits parned Lijyairy, the suster of Sriharsha
Hardavardhane  Powbly aur Bhogevarmap was a
relative of the last prunce A lang of thus race whois
rebvly much older T 11 Those eptmersis sbove,
kebliravarmon, the auktam ' also mentioned o
athorsl arbaote Llpve D ; A
-n Compore. sito Goneeal Cnamgnama_fem 17l
on theMa mumny nsty Arck Repérts yol AV, p 166
wnd vol XV7 p)
* Bea above p m
* Bhagndatit and Ylbarsyadire probably belong Lo
the dynasty of PrAzjyotisha. to which Harshavsrdbana,
contemporary Kumitarha also bolonged

o
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